Models 797, 798

Expanded Snack Center

()DL L)L)

ABD
DEE
EmI
aEE
ARE
DEE
EDE
[ ]

COLD DRINKS
| | SEE [ 4| 0B

L opuse LU [

|
PARTS VIANUAL

12955 Enterprise Way
Bridgeton, Missouri 63044-1200
(314) 298-3500

7970000

Copyright 4-99







Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

FigurePage

1 T9T7/798 MEICRANMISEN .....eteieiiiieee ettt e e e e e e e e e e ettt e e eeeaaeeeesaaaannneeaeaeeaeeeanns 1
2 Trim - Millennia Style (Part L OF 3) ..t e e 2
3. Trim - Millennia Style (PArt 2 0F 3) ...eeeiiieiieie et 4
4, Trim - Millennia Style (Part 3 0F 3) ...eeeiiiiiieie e 6
5 A A 1T 2= U 1= PO PPUPRSRURP 8
6. A A ] 7=V T =T o I I 1 o PSSP 12
23, Millennia DOOT ASSEMDIY ... ..eiiiiiiiiii et e et e et e e e b e e e 22
24, Standard DOOI ASSEIMDIY .......ooiiiiiiiii et e 24
25,  Upper Door Light ASSEMDIY = 115 V..ot 26
26.  Upper Door Light ASSEMDBIY = 230 V..ot 28
27. Glass Retainer With Side Light - FOOd OPLION .......evvviviiiiiiiiiiiiie e s 30
28.  Fluorescent Light Side ASSEmMDBIY With COVEF ........ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e s 32
29.  Glass Retainer - Can OPLiON ......cccoiiiiiiiiii e s e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e anananeeananeeeas 34
30. Lower Glass Support Panel ASSEMDIY ........coooiiiiiiiiee e s 36
31. Door Glass and Glass Retaining COMPONENTS...........uuuuruuiuiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeaeaeeeeeerereeeeeaererenrerr 37
YN V1o o =T B To o] gl AT | ) i 1Y, (o 18T | ] o T 38
33. Lower GIlass SUPPOIT PANEL..........coooo oot 39
34. Coin Receptacle ASSEMDIIES........cccc i e 40
35. Millennia Door Lock and Handle ASSEMDBIY..........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 42
36. Door Lock and Handle ASSEMDIY ........coooiiiii i 44
YU B o To ] gl o Tod [Q CTUT= T o ANt o 1T o] 46
38.  Delivery Pan ASSEMDIY (PArt 1) ......ccooiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anaeeas 48
39. Delivery Pan Assembly (Part 2) - FOOd Option ONIY........uuiiiiiiieiieieei e 50
40. Delivery Pan Solenoid Lock Assembly - FOod Option ONlY .........ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiircreee e 52
41. Gum and Mint ASSEMDIY (PArt 1).......cooiiiiiiieieiiieiiirsrrs e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anaean e e e e eneeeas 54
42. Gum and Mint ASSEMDIY (PArt 2)........cciieiiiieiiiiieierres e e e e n s e an e e e e eneeeas 56
43. Gum and Mint ASSEMDIY (PArt 3).......coiiiiiiiieiiiiieieirres e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et an s e an e e e e eneeaas 58
44,  Common Cabinet (Part 1 OF 2)......ccooiiiii e 60
45, Common Cabinet (PArt 2 OF 2).....cccoiiiiie e 62
46.  Base Plate ASSEMDIY ... .. e 64
48. Leg, Leveler, and Leg and HiNge ASSEMDIIES ......uuuuiiiiii i e e 66
49.  Power Panel ASSembly - 115 VOIL.......cooiiiiieeeec e e a e 68
50. Power Panel Assembly - 230 Volt (France, Germany, SWeden)............ccoeeeeeeeiieiieeeeeeeeieieie e 70
51. Power Panel Assembly - 230 VoIt (U.K., ChiNa) ...........iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecee s 72
52. Power Panel Assembly - 230 Volt (N.Z./Arg./Brz./L.A. 230/S.A. 230......ccccceeiiiiiiiiee 74
53. Power Panel Assembly - Arg./Brz./L.A. 230 (Old StYIE) ........uvvuuirmeiiiiiieie e 76
54. Power Panel Assembly - AUS./N./Z. (Old StYIE) ..ccevevereeeiiieiieiieie e 78
55. Power Panel Assembly - 100 VoIt - 50/60 Hz. (JAP@AN) ....uvurrrmimriiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 80
56. Power Panel ASSEMDBIY (MEXICO) ......cccciiiiiiii e s e e et et e e e e e e e aaaaaaneaas 82
57.  Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 10 3) ....coooiiiiiiii e e 84
58. Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 2 0f 3) ....ccooiiiiiieeee e 86
59. Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 3 0f 3) ..o 88
60. Monetary INSerts - UPPEr POSITION .......cooiiiiiiiiieeeeie s e e et e e e e eee e s e e e e e e e e aas 90
61. Monetary INSErts - LOWET POSITION .......cooiiiiiiiicce s e e e e e e 91
62. Card Reader and Bill Validator COmMBINALIONS..........cuuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 92
63.  Snack Tray ASSemMDIY (Part 1 Of 2) ....cccoiiiiiii e e e e e 96
64. Snack Tray ASSEMDIY (PArt 2 OF 2) ....cccoiiiiiieeeeeee e e e e e 98
65. Candy Tray Assembly (Part 1 O 2)......ccooiiiiiieeeee e e e e e s 100
66. Candy Tray ASSembIy (Part 2 O 2).....ccoioiiiii e e e e e s 102
67. Gum and Mint Tray ASSembly (Part 1 Of 2) ....ccoovoiiiiiiiiiicerrien e 104
68. Gum and Mint Tray ASSembly (Part 2 0f 2) ......ooveeeiiiiiee e 106

7970000 i
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

FigurePage

o1 T (O 1= (= Tod 02T o W © o] 1o ] I PP P PP UP PRI 108
70.  Can ModUIE ASSEMDIY ..ot e et a e ne s 110
TL. Frame ASSEIMDIY ...ttt e e ettt e e e e bbbt e e e e sb b e e e e e e e e e are e e e e annn s 112
72.  Miscellaneous INtEINAI PAITS.........ooi it e e e e e e e e e e re e e e e e eas 114
73.  Ejector and MOtOr ASSEIMDIY .......oii ittt e e e e e e e annnes 116
74.  Cabinet Parts - EXPANAed FOO ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e nees 118
75. Door ASSembIY - FOOA MOUIE...........ooiiiiiiiii ittt eeee 120
76.  Cold FOOd MOAUIE ASSEMDIY .....eeiiiiiiiiiie it e e an s 122
77. Motor to Drive Arm Assemblies Connection Detail .............ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 124
78. Food Module Door Frame ASSEMBIY .......ooiiiiiiii e 126
79.  Left Hand Drive Arm ASSEIMDIY .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiti et e b eneeee 128
80. Right Hand Drive Arm ASSEMDIY ........ooiiii e 130
81. Drive Arm Assembly AttaChment DetailS ...........ieiiiiiiiiii i a e e 132
82.  Motor Mounting Bracket ASSEMDIY ........vuuiieieiiiiiie e 134
83. Food Module Cabinet Interior - Right Side (Part 1 0f 2) ......ccovviiriiiiiee e 136
84. Food Module Cabinet Interior - Right Side (Part 2 0f 2) ......coovviiieeeeeeer e 138
85.  Cabinet INterior - Left SIAde VIBW .......oooiiiiiiieiei et 140
86. Food Module Cabinet INTEHOI = SECHION ......uuiiiiiiieiie ittt e e e 142
87. Food Module Tray Frame ASSEMIDIY ........uuuiuiiiiee e e e e e e e e 144
88. Spiral Tray Assembly - 5, 6, aNd 9 IMOTOT ......uuuuniiiii i e a e e e e e e aaa e 146
89.  Belt ModUule Tray ASSEMDIY ......coiiiiiiiieieeiei et e e e e et e e e e e s e s e s e e aaaaaaaeaaeas 148
90. Belt and Support ASSEMDBIY = SINGIE.....euuiiiieiieiiee e e e e aaa s 150
91. Belt and Support ASSEMDBIY = DUAI .....uuuueeiiiiiiii e 152

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE PAGE
1. TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE (PART 1 OF 3) iiiittiiiiii ittt ettt ettt e e snreeee e 3
2. TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE (PART 2 OF 3) ittt ettt e e sbneeee e 5
3. TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE (PART 3 OF 3) iiiiitiiiiii ittt ettt ettt e e sbneeeeeeae 7
4, TO7 TRIM PANELS ..ttt et e e e e st e et e e e e e e n e e s n e e e e e e e e s enanes 9
A A, TOP TRIM PANEL oottt ettt e e e e e et e et e e e s e e s r e e et e e s s e ennennne e 9
4B. RIGHT SIDE TRIM PANEL ..ottt ettt e e e e e e e s e s e e e e e e s snnnes 9
4 C. BOTTOM TRIM PANEL ..ottt ettt ettt e e e e e e s e s e er e e e e e ee s e s aenn 10
4D. LEFT SIDE TRIM PANEL ..ottt et e e e e e e e s e e e ee e eene 11
5. 797 STANDARD TRIM .ottt ettt e e e e e e et et e e e e e e s s rrreeeeeee s 13
6. BAG ASSEMBLY B4970000 - CAN - 15 (U.S.) iiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 14
7. BAG ASSEMBLY B4970006 - FOOD - 15 (U.S.) .iitiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e inree e 14
8. BAG ASSEMBLY B4980001 - CAN - 1 (U.K.) i 15
9. BAG ASSEMBLY B4980007 - FOOD - 1 (U.K.) oiciiiiiiiiiiiiie e e 15
10. BAG ASSEMBLY B4980000 - CAN - 6-7-8 (FRANCE/GERMANY/SWEDEN) ........cccccovvviiiinnnnnen. 16
11. BAG ASSEMBLY B4980004 - FOOD - 6-7 (FRANCE/GERMANY) ...ooiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 16
12. BAG ASSEMBLY B4980003 - CAN - 14 (ARGENTINA) ...ciiiiiiiiiieeeiie e 17
13. BAG ASSEMBLY B4980005 - FOOD - 14 (ARGENTINA) ....cutiiiiiiiiiieee e 17
14. BAG ASSEMBLY B4970003 - CAN - 5 (MEXICO) ....cocuviiiieiiitiiie et 18
15. BAG ASSEMBLY B4970007 - FOOD - 5 (MEXICO) ....cuuiiiiiiiiiiiee et 18
16. BAG ASSEMBLY B4980002 - CAN - 4 (BRAZIL) ...coiiiiiiiieiiiee et 19
17. BAG ASSEMBLY B4980006 - FOOD - 4 (BRAZIL) ...vveiiiiiiieiie et 19
18. BAG ASSEMBLY B4970001 - CAN - 3-4 (LATIN AMERICA/BRAZIL) ....ccoovvviiiiiiiieiieee e 20
19. BAG ASSEMBLY B4970005 - CAN - 12 (NEW ZEALAND) .....coviiiiiiiiieiiieee e 20
20. BAG ASSEMBLY B4640011 - 27 (SOUTH AFRICA) ...oeiiiiiiiieiie et 21
21. BAG ASSEMBLY B4970008 - CAN - 31 (CHINA) ..ottt 21
22. MILLENNIA DOOR ASSEMBLY ..ottt s 23
23. STANDARD DOOR ASSEMBLY ....eiiiiiiiiiiiii i 25
24, UPPER DOOR LIGHT ASSEMBLY - 115 V. i 27
25. UPPER DOOR LIGHT ASSEMBLY - 230V ... 29
26. GLASS RETAINER WITH SIDE LIGHT - FOOD OPTION .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieinee e 31
27. FLUORESCENT LIGHT SIDE ASSEMBLY WITH COVER ......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 33
28. GLASS RETAINER = CAN OPTION ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 35
29. LOWER GLASS SUPPORT PANEL ASSEMBLY ... 36
30. DOOR GLASS AND GLASS RETAINING COMPONENTS ..ottt 37
31. UPPER DOOR LIGHT MOUNTING ....oitiiiiiiiiiii e 38
32. LOWER GLASS SUPPORT PANEL ...coiiiiiiiiiii e 39
33. COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLIES .....ooiiiiii e 41
34. MILLENNIA DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 43
35. DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY ..ottt 45
36. DOOR LOCK GUARD ACCESSORY ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 47
37. DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY (PART 1) .iiiiciiiiiiii ittt e e 49
38. DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY (PART 2) - FOOD OPTION ONLY ...coiciiiiiiiiiieiee et 51
39. DELIVERY PAN SOLENOID LOCK ASSEMBLY - FOOD OPTION ONLY .....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeeies 53
40. GUM AND MINT ASSEMBLY (PART 1) .oiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiie et 55
41. GUM AND MINT ASSEMBLY (PART 2) .oiiiiiiiiiite ettt 57
42. GUM AND MINT ASSEMBLY (PART 3) .oiiiiiiiieeeiririete ettt 59
43. COMMON CABINET (PART L OF 2) ..oiiiiieiiiiiitee ettt e e 61
44, COMMON CABINET (PART 2 OF 2) ...iitiieiiiiiit ettt 63
45, BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY ..o 65
46. CABINET INSULATION (MODEL 798 ONLY) ..iitiiiiiiiieeiiiee ettt 65
47. LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES .......cccccoiiiiiii 67

7970000 iii
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE PAGE
48. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115 VOLT oottt n e e 69
49. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230 VOLT (FRANCE, GERMANY, SWEDEN) ........ccccocviiiiiiiieeens 71
50. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230 VOLT (U.K., CHINA) ...oiiiiiiiiiieeee et 73
51. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230 VOLT (N.Z./ARG./BRZ./L.A. 230/S.A. 230 ......cccoeeeriiiiriien 75
52. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - ARG./BRZ./L.A. 230 (OLD STYLE) ....ccveiiiiiiiiee e, 77
53. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - AUS./N./Z. (OLD STYLE) ...eeiiiiiiiiiieiiiiit e 79
54. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 100 VOLT - 50/60 HZ. (JAPAN) .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 81
55. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY (MEXICO) ...ciiiiitiitiiiiiitiiee ettt ettt ettt e e it e e e snneeee e 83
56. MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (PART LOF 3) ...uiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e 85
57. MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 3) ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt 87
58. MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF 3) ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e 89
61. CARD READER AND BILL VALIDATOR COMBINATIONS .....coiiiiiiiiiiiireeenee e 93
61 A. MONETARY LOCATION OPTIONS ..ottt 93
61 B. COIN MECHANISM OPTIONS ... 94
61 C. BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS ... 95
61 D. CARD READER OPTIONS ...t 95
62. SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 2) ..oiiiiiiiiieiiieieee ettt 97
63. SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 2) .ottt ettt 99
64. CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY (PART L OF 2) ..eiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 101
65. CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 2) ..eeeiiiiiiieiie ittt 103
66. GUM AND MINT TRAY ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 2) it 105
67. GUM AND MINT TRAY ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 2) ittt 107
67 A. SPIRAL OPTIONS ..ot e e e e e e 107
68. 10-SELECT CAN OPTION ..oiiiiiiiiiiiii e 109
69. CAN MODULE ASSEMBLY .ottt 111
70. FRAME ASSEMBLY ...ttt 113
71. MISCELLANEQUS INTERNAL PARTS ..o 115
72. EJECTOR AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY  ..oiiiiiiiiiiiii e 117
73. CABINET PARTS - EXPANDED FOOD ...ttt 119
74. DOOR ASSEMBLY - FOOD MODULE ......ooitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinen e 121
75. COLD FOOD MODULE ASSEMBLY ...t 123
76. MOTOR TO DRIVE ARM ASSEMBLIES CONNECTION DETAIL ...coovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeie e 125
77. FOOD MODULE DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY ... 127
78. LEFT HAND DRIVE ARM ASSEMBLY ..o 129
79. RIGHT HAND DRIVE ARM ASSEMBLY ..ooiiiiiiiiii e 131
80. DRIVE ARM ASSEMBLY ATTACHMENT DETAILS ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 133
81. MOTOR MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY ...t 135
82. FOOD MODULE CABINET INTERIOR - RIGHT SIDE (PART 1 OF 2) ...cvviiiiiiiieeie e 137
83. FOOD MODULE CABINET INTERIOR - RIGHT SIDE (PART 2 OF 2) ....cvveiiiiiiiieee e 139
84. CABINET INTERIOR - LEFT SIDE VIEW ....oiiiiiiiiiiiii e 141
85. FOOD MODULE CABINET INTERIOR - SECTION .....ccciitiiiiiiiiiiici e 143
86. FOOD MODULE TRAY FRAME ASSEMBLY ... 145
87. SPIRAL TRAY ASSEMBLY -5, 6, AND 9O MOTOR ...t 147
87 A. SPIRAL OPTIONS ..o e e e e 147
88. BELT MODULE TRAY ASSEMBLY ..ottt 149
89. BELT AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - SINGLE ..., 151
90. BELT AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY = DUAL ...cooiiiii e 153
91. REFRIGERATION UNIT COMPONENTS ....ooiiiiiiiii e 154

iv 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

() L)L) L)L)

() L)L) L)L)

SSSEEEE]
EEErEmE]
EEEEEEE

(b)) () ()

COLDDRINKS || -1
e mEms e=E | g | 0B

!

PUSH 4

157p0289

Figure 1. 797/798 Merchandiser

7970000 1
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

DOOR WELD (REF) m

|

[XY

A)
o
LY

/'/ /’/
/', ,/’l
&’/ ’/

.

/,

\

3
©

\ \
N

\
S

(—

N\

\

————

s J 497p0076
Figure 2. Trim - Millennia Style (Part 1 of 3)

2 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 1. TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE (PART 1 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 1572213 RIGHT HAND TRIM - UPPER - “A-21" 1

2 1572214 RIGHT HAND TRIM - LOWER - “B” 1

3 1572258 DECAL - DOOR TRIM VERTICAL ASSEMBLY 1

4 1572259 FILLER - GROOVE - SHORT 2

5 1572215 LEFT HAND TRIM - UPPER - “C” 1

6 1572216 LEFT HAND TRIM - MIDDLE - “D” 1

7 1572260 FILLER - GROOVE - LONG 1

8 1572217 LEFT HAND TRIM - BOTTOM - “E” 1

1572267 TRIM - LOWER - DOOR SIDE - GRAY

’ 1572324 TRIM - LOWER - DOOR SIDE - BLACK .

7970000 3

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

14— DOORWELD

497p0077

Figure 3. Trim - Millennia Style (Part 2 of 3)

4 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 2. TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE (PART 2 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 4972120 P.O.P. PANEL AND DECAL ASSEMBLY 1

2 4972101 GLASS - CURVED FRONT - 40 INCH - RC4 1

3 4972113 GLASKET - GLASS 1

4 4972201 HORIZONTAL TRIM - UPPER - 40 INCH - “J2” 1

5 4972202 HORIZONTAL TRIM - LOWER - 40 INCH - “K2” 1

4972152 TRIM - LOWER DOOR SIDE - GRAY

® 4972153 TRIM - LOWER DOOR SIDE - BLACK .

7970000 >

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

& Ji
.
w

)
“‘z 7. 4
) | ///5/
2@ 0 Q”Q
2‘\\/ QQQQQ
> 4 "0
/ ~ 8:900
5? \\\\ QggaQ
‘0
Qa\c)@
/ o0

363p023(

Figure 4. Trim - Millennia Style (Part 3 of 3)

6 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 3. TRIM - MILLENNIA STYLE (PART 3 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1572213 RH. TRIM - UPPER - “A21” 1
2 1572212 ARRAY - PUSH BUTTON SELECTION 1
3 1572224 SPRING - PUSH BUTTON 2
4 1572223 PLATE - STOP BUTTONS 1
5 1572292 RETAINER - RETURN BUTTON 1
6 1572210 COIN RETURN BUTTON - “A-2” 1
7 2302053 SPACER CUP 4
8 1572323 EXTENSION - COIN INSERT 1
9 1472222 COIN BLOCK 1
10 1572209 COIN INSERT - “A-1” 1
7970000 7

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

il

e I
\AH/ !
000000 i
| | | w
95[A0 I 95[[24] | 95]26] 195[]8]
——
OO0 |2
e T CAE] L B
BB
QO i
8517%5| 1 68ITCAT 125((C5| es1Ice[ [sslICT] [85]1Ge] [831[Ca]] &l
==
D) L7
([COILID) [DYZAINIRS
I
O O
O @) O I
T0)[7
N
- °
497p0025
Figure 5. 797 Trim Panels
7970000

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 4. 797 TRIM PANELS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 - TOP TRIM PANEL (SEE FIGURE 4 A FOR DETAILS) 1
2 - RIGHT SIDE TRIM PANEL (SEE FIGURE 4 B FOR DETAILS) 1
3 - BOTTOM TRIM PANEL (SEE FIGURE 4 C FOR DETAILS) 1
4 - LEFT SIDE TRIM PANEL (SEE FIGURE 4 D FOR DETAILS) 1
TABLE 4 A. TOP TRIM PANEL
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1472019 PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT
1472101 BLACK HAIRCELL
1472121 ENAMELED
1472150 VINYL SPECIAL
1472160 STERLING
1472168 TEAK
1472176 FORMICA SPECIAL
1472283 WHITE HAIRCELL
1472289 SLATE
1472294 BLACK PICA
1472308 BISON BLACK
1472321 NU WHITE
TABLE 4 B. RIGHT SIDE TRIM PANEL
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1572101 STERLING WITH COIN
1572106 BLACK PICA
1572115 COMP OAK
1572118 DOVE GREY
1572121 STERLING WITHOUT COIN
1572123 ENAMELED
1572130 NU WHITE
1572139 MOROCCO GREY
1572141 PEWTER
1572144 PLATINUM GREY
1572149 PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT
1572160 VINYL SPECIAL
1572163 WHITE HAIRCELL
1572195 PORT AU PRINCE
7970000 °

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 4 C. BOTTOM TRIM PANEL

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1472213 COMP OAK
1472216 PLATINUM GREY
1472232 PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT
1472234 FORMICA SPECIAL
1472235 DOVE
1472237 ENAMELED
1472238 VINYL SPECIAL
1472239 STERLING
1472241 TEAK
1472242 SLATE
1472243 BLACK HAIRCELL
1472248 PEWTER
1472286 WHITE HAIRCELL
1472297 BLACK PICA
1472311 BISON BLACK
1472322 NU WHITE

10

7970000
April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 4 D. LEFT SIDE TRIM PANEL

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1572100 STERLING
1572105 BLACK PICA
1572114 COMP OAK
1572117 DOVE GREY
1572122 ENAMELED
1572129 NU WHITE
1572138 MOROCCO GREY
1572140 PEWTER
1572143 PLATINUM GREY
1572148 PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT
1572159 VINYL SPECIAL
1572162 WHITE HAIRCELL
1572194 PORT AU PRINCE

7970000 11

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

11,12
N —

Ry

10

OOOOOOOOO0

L96[[A2]

| 95[[Ad

| 95[[Ag]

95[[A8]

.95[[AD]

OOOODOOO0O0

AMRIEE=
=

95 B0)  18TBA] 195[[B6]
/‘\
)
| |‘\)
S61COT_185T[C1 [8aTICaT 16817%4| L65IICAT |251|C5] |.6511C6[ L.66[[C7| [.65/CA[ [5[1CH

[COILID) IDIZHNIS

O O O
] [[E]

[ [0][e]

[0}

1@

[1[F]

[®] o @]
|/
vl | WY &

12

AN

Figure 6. 797 Standard Trim

3,4

497p0026

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 5. 797 STANDARD TRIM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
TRIM - DOOR - TOP (CLEAR) (ARA AND IMPERIAL CROWN
. 1472025 STYLES) .
1472097 TRIM - DOOR - TOP (BLACK) (SIGNATURE STYLE)
2 1472026 TRIM - INSERT (BLACK) 1
3 1472028 I:F;I(I\D/IW I\?ggﬁLE)HomzomAL (CLEAR) (ARA AND IMPERIAL )
4 1472026 TRIM - INSERT (BLACK) 1
TRIM - DOOR SIDE (CLEAR) (ARA AND IMPERIAL CROWN
: 1302409 STYLES) ,
1452203 TRIM -DOOR - SIDE - BLACK - IBM (SIGNATURE STYLE)
6 1575047 CASTING - MONETARY FRAME - BLACK 1
7 1522011 TRIM - COIN CUP - BLACK 1
8 1472245 EDGE PROTECTOR - BOTTOM 1
9 4972046 TRIM PANEL - GLASS - LOWER 1
10 1472190 TRIM - VERTICAL 2
11 4302281 INSERT - ARA - BLACK - 38.38 INCHES (ARA STYLE) -
12 4852013 TRIM - TOP - ARA (CLEAR) (ARA STYLE) 1
7970000 13

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Figure 7. Millennia Door Assembly

14

497p0066

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 6. MILLENNIA DOOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

L 6150118 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - CABINET LIGHT (SEE FIGURE 9 FOR L
DETAILS) (SEE FIGURE 10 FOR DETAILS)
) 4979107 SEEJEE)R GLASS - WITH SIDE LIGHT (SEE FIGURE 11 FOR L
3 1572020 ECE)EAIIDI\IIEE_RA IL(SB)LASS LARGE SNACK - NV BLACK (SEE FIGURE 13 |
4 1572017 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - UPPER - DOOR (SEE FIGURE 9 FOR DETAILS) L
(SEE FIGURE 10 FOR DETAILS)

c 4979141 [P)E'II\'IAEILL Q)SSEMBLY GLASS - LOWER (SEE FIGURE 14 FOR L
6 1211105 1/4-20 KEPS NUT - EXT LW - ZP 3
7 1142017 BUSHING - DOOR CHECK 1
8 1571037 CAP - VINYL - .281 ID X .50 LONG 1
9 1572009 ROD - DOOR CHECK 1
10 1572007 WELD ASSEMBLY - DOOR CHECK 1
11 6232031 HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - LOWER 1
12 4242145 BEARING - THRUST - LOWER HINGE 1
13 6232036 SCREW - 5/16-18 X .75 FLT. HD. SOCKET 2
14 6232208 WELD SCREW - #1/4-20 X 1 IN LONG 2
15 1572196 CHANNEL - FILLER - LOCK (CAPTURED BY TRIM SCREWS) 1
16 1472250 GUIDE - LOCK BAR 1
17 1472178 LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY 1
18 1472048 PLATE - GLASS RETAINING 1
19 1572243 SPACER - GLASS RETAINER (SEE FIGURE 15 FOR DETAILS)
20 4972106 SPACER - LIGHT BRACKET (SEE FIGURE 16 FOR DETAILS) 1
21 6232028 PLATE ASSEMBLY - HINGE MOUNTING
22 4972185 DOOR WELD - BLACK

7970000 15

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

/.
AN

f

5REF 13

v 497P0067

Figure 8. Standard Door Assembly

16

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 7. STANDARD DOOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 - (SEE FIGURE 9 FOR DETAILS) -
2 - (SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAILS) (SEE FIGURE 13 FOR DETAILS) -
3 4972047 CHANNEL - GLASS - LOWER 1
4 4972141 PANEL ASSY-GLASS-LOWER 1
5 1211105 1/4-20 KEPS NUT - EXT LW - ZP 2
6 1142017 BUSHING -DOOR CHECK 1
7 1571037 CAP - VINYL -.2811.D. X .50 LONG 1
8 1572009 ROD - DOOR CHECK 1
9 1572007 WELD ASSEMBLY - DOOR CHECK 1
10 6232031 HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - LOWER 1
11 4242145 BEARING - THRUST - LOWER HINGE 1
12 6232036 SCREW - 5/16-18 X .75 FLT HD. SOCKET 2
13 6232208 WELD SCREW #1/4-20 X 1 IN LONG 2
14 1472250 GUIDE - LOCK BAR 1
15 1472178 LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY 1
16 1472048 PLATE - GLASS RETAINING 1
17 4972048 GLASS - DISPLAY oPT

4972108 LEXAN - DISPLAY GLASS
18 2222124 CHANNEL - GLASS - HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL (114.18") -
19 4972185 DOOR WELD - PAINTED - N.V. BLACK
20 6232028 PLATE ASSEMBLY - HINGE MOUNTING
7970000 17

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

=
=
e Z
=
=
<
-
A
i
\ i -
l//
6

Figure 9. Upper Door Light Assembly - 115 V.

18

497p0068

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 8. UPPER DOOR LIGHT ASSEMBLY - 115 V.

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 1702004 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - UPPER - DOOR (U.S., MEXICO, BRAZIL 120V) | 1

2 2302218 STARTER - FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1

3 1451124 SUPPRESSION NETWORK ASSEMBLY 1

4 4979000 FLAT CABLE ASSEMBLY 1

5 6152118 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - CABINET LIGHT 1

6 1172115 FLUORESCENT LAMP - 25 WAT - 28” LONG 1
7970000 19

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

498p0002

Figure 10. Upper Door Light Assembly - 230 V

7970000
April, 1999

20



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 9. UPPER DOOR LIGHT ASSEMBLY - 230V

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1572047 COVER - BALLAST - EUROPE 1
2 6332010 SUPPRESSION ASSEMBLY - 230 V. 1
3 1582025 BRACKET - LIGHT - COMMON - 20 WATT 1
4 3107171 SCREW - #4-36 X 5/8 RHS 2
5 2222095 FLUORESCENT LAMP STARTER 1
6 1709015 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
7 1572045 COVER - LIGHT SOCKET - LEFT (230 V MODELS) 1
8 1122138 FLUORESCENT LAMP 1
9 1572044 COVER - LIGHT SOCKET - RIGHT (230 V MODELS) 1
10 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 2
11 1572016 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 20 W - 230V 1
12 1452076 SCREW - #4-36 X .432 RHS 2
13 1572046 PLATE BALLAST - INTERNATIONAL 1
7970000 21

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TO TOP DOOR LIGHT FILTER

497p007

Figure 11. Glass Retainer With Side Light - Food Option

7970000
April, 1999

22



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 10. GLASS RETAINER WITH SIDE LIGHT - FOOD OPTION

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 4972040 WELD ASSEMBLY - DOOR - UNPAINTED 1
2 4972107 RETAINER - GLASS - WITH SIDE LIGHT ASSEMBLY 1
3 1572028 RETAINER - ROD SUPPORT - COMMON OPT.
4 1479140 ROD - SUPPORT - G & M OPT.
5 4401016 BALLAST ASSEMBLY
6 1451124 SUPPRESSION NETWORK ASSEMBLY
7 4979009 HARNESS - SIDE PANEL AND DOOR FLUORESCENT LIGHT
: 4972049 | DL UITH TRIM ATTACHING HARDWARE) 0| OPT.
o 1572023 FLUORESCENT LIGHT SIDE ASSEMBLY WITH COVER (SEE FIG- L

URE 12 FOR DETAILS)
7970000 23

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

797p0007

Figure 12. Fluorescent Light Side Assembly With Cover

7970000
April, 1999

24



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 11. FLUORESCENT LIGHT SIDE ASSEMBLY WITH COVER
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1212148 FLUORESCENT LAMP STARTER 1
2 4852049 COVER - LIGHT 1
3 2146059 LAMP - FLUORESCENT - 8 WATT 1
4 4849008 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LIGHT - FOOD MODULE 1
5 4042556 CANOE CLIP 1
6 4842015 HOUSING - LIGHT - COMMON 1
7970000 25

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Figure 13. Glass Retainer - Can Option

26

497p0073

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 12. GLASS RETAINER - CAN OPTION

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1572020 RETAINER - GLASS - LG. SNACK - N.V. BLACK 1
2 1572028 RETAINER - ROD SUPPORT - COMMON OPT.
3 1479140 ROD - SUPPORT G. & M. OPT.
4 1572027 SUPPORT - PROP ROD - COMMON OPT.
7970000 27

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 13. LOWER GLASS SUPPORT PANEL ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 1582141 HORIZONTAL TRIM & GLASS CHANNEL ASSEMBLY 1
1 1582095 CHANNEL & DELECTOR ASSEMBLY 1
2 1602026 PANEL ASSEMBLY - GLASS LOWER 1
3 1582084 PANEL - LOWER TRIM - W/HOLES & PTD. 1
4 1582201 HORIZONTAL TRIM - UPPER -J 1
5 1582093 GASKET - GLASS 1

/] |
| 1
__
-
ST SN
-
/'
QI \}
-
N
3
157p0278
Figure 14. Lower Glass Support Panel Assembly
28 7970000

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 14. DOOR GLASS AND GLASS RETAINING COMPONENTS

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 4972101 GLASS - CURVED FRONT 1
2 1572020 GLASS RETAINER (CAN) REF

4972107 GLASS RETAINER WITH SIDE LIGHT
3 1572243 GLASS RETAINER SPACER 2
1472048 GLASS RETAINING PLATE REF
1
TRIM
~—_ s
-~ ,
DOOR WELD
2
497p0094

Figure 15. Door Glass and Glass Retaining Components

7970000 29
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 15. UPPER DOOR LIGHT MOUNTING

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 4972106 SPACER - LIGHT BRACKET 1
e
DOOR WELD
\ DOOR LIGHT BRACKET
(PART OF UPPER DOOR LIGHT ASSY)
SCREW
1
497p0075
Figure 16. Upper Door Light Mounting
30 7970000

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 16. LOWER GLASS SUPPORT PANEL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 4972141 PANEL ASSEMBLY - GLASS - LOWER 1

'

TRIM PANEL -

GLASS - LOWER \

-
497p0069
Figure 17. Lower Glass Support Panel
7970000 31

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

6
7
COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY - STANDARD
-
~
1
6
7
LOWER RIGHT 2
MILLENNIA TRIM N
497p0090
COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA
Figure 18. Coin Receptacle Assemblies
32 7970000

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 17. COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 2302093 SPACER - CUP 4
2 4042512 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2 - PHS - S/T 4
3 1572010 CUP - COIN RETURN 1
4 4245082 GATE - COIN RETURN 1
5 4245083 SPRING - COIN RETURN DOOR 1
6 4245084 SHAFT - DOOR - COIN RETURN 1
7 1572011 TRIM - COIN CUP - BLACK (STANDARD DOOR ONLY) 1
7970000 33

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

363p0231

Figure 19. Millennia Door Lock and Handle Assembly

7970000
April, 1999

34



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 18. MILLENNIA DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1572397 LEVER - HANDLE 1
2 1572199 RETAINING RING - LOCK ACTUATOR 1
3 6104218 ROLL PIN 1/8” X 1” 1
4 1572396 BASE - LOCK HANDLE 1
5 1572203 SPRING - LOCK 1
6 1572398 ACTUATOR - LOCK 1
7 1572204 SPRING - LIFT - ACTUATOR 1
7970000 35

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

797p0001

Figure 20. Door Lock and Handle Assembly

7970000
April, 1999

36



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 19. DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1172190 LEVER - LOCK 1
2 1302291 PIVOT - LEVER LOCK 1
3 1172191 BASE - LEVER LOCK 1
4 2272052 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - LOCK BAR 1
5 1302289 CUP SPACER 1
6 1302326 SHIELD - LATCH 1
7 1302324 CATCH - DOOR LATCH 1
8 1302290 LATCH - LOCK LOWER 1
9992400 CYLINDER - LOCK 1
9
3112163 VAN LOCK OPT.
i 3112164 KEY (NOT SHOWN) 1
VAN LOCK APPLICATION (NOT SHOWN) OPT.
7970000 37

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

/ DOOR ASSEMBLY (REF)

159P0053

Figure 21. Door Lock Guard Accessory

38

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 20. DOOR LOCK GUARD ACCESSORY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

DOOR LOCK GUARD K IT (INCLUDES ALL THE FOLLOWING

- 1572188 -
ITEMS)

1 2222031 T-BOLT - TRIM 4

2 1572186 GUARD - LOCK 1

3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 - KEPS - ZINC PLATE 4

- 1572187 TEMPLATE AND INSTRUCTIONS (NOT SHOWN) 1

NOTE
This accessory requires drilling holes for T-bolts.
7970000 39

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

4112088

157p0264

Figure 22. Delivery Pan Assembly (Part 1)

7970000
April, 1999

40



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 21. DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY (PART 1)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

- 4972168 DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY - 40"
1 4972102 DOOR - DELIVERY - 40"
2 4972161 FILLER - FRONT - 40"
3 4972160 BACK - DELIVERY DOOR - 40"
4 4972205 DOOR ASSEMBLY - PILFERAGE - 40"
5 1572229 FILLER - LEFT HAND 1
6 1572301 CHANNEL & STUD ASSEMBLY - L.H. 1
7 1582225 DEFLECTOR - L.H. - 32” 1
8 1572416 SLEEVE - DELIVERY DOOR 2
9 1572418 SLEEVE - PILFER & REAR DR. - L.H 2
10 1572353 ARM ASSEMBLY - SPRING ASSIST 1
11 1572423 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY. - SPRING ASSIST 1
12 1572420 SPRING 1
13 1572315 SPACER - DELIVERY DOOR 2
14 4972183 DOOR ASSEMBLY - REAR - 40"
15 1572322 DEFLECTOR - INNER - L.H. 1
16 1572421 ANCHOR - SPRING
17 1572425 SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY - R.H. 1
18 4972190 WELD ASSEMBLY - DELIVERY PAN - 40"
19 1572424 SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY - L.H. 1
20 1572409 SPACER - SHAFT 1
21 1572410 LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - R.H. 1
22 1572417 SLEEVE - PILFER & REAR DR. - R.H 2
23 1572321 DEFLECTOR - INNER - R.H. 1
24 1572029 DEFLECTOR - PRODUCT - R.H. 1
25 1572230 FILLER - RIGHT HAND 1
26 1572300 CHANNEL & STUD ASSEMBLY - R.H. 1
27 4972211 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY - 40" - DELIVERY DO
28 4972212 GUARD - DELIVERY DOOR - UPPER - 40
29 4972213 STRIP - THREADED - 40"

7970000 41

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

42

VIEW ROTATED
180° CLOCKWISE i

LEFT HAND
DELIVERY PAN
END PLATE REF.

Figure 23. Delivery Pan Assembly (Part 2) - Food Option Only

e

497p0082

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 22. DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY (PART 2) - FOOD OPTION ONLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 402027 COVER - LATCH MECHANISM 1
5 ) DELIVERY PAN SOLDNOID LOCK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 24 OPT.
FOR DETAILS)
3 1572265 SPACER - SOLENOID LOCK 1
7970000 43

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

! o
“'k\\\\ 3
A
1 REF ) - 4
8 K

467p0008

Figure 24. Delivery Pan Solenoid Lock Assembly - Food Option Only

44 7970000
April, 1999



TABLE 23. DELIVERY PAN SOLENOID LOCK ASSEMBLY - FOOD OPTION ONLY

Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 9900418 RETAINING RING - REINF. E-TYPE .187 3
2 4402022 PIN - LATCH 1
3 4302316 FASTENER - TWIN TYPE 2
4 1572264 BRACKET - SWITCH MOUNTING 1
5 9984633 SWITCH - LEVER - 1 7/8 2
6 1217160 #4-40 X 5/8 RHS MACHINE SCREW Z/Y 4
7 9900081 NUT #8032 KEPS - Z/P 2
8 1127808 SPRING 1
9 4402047 LINK - SOLENOID 1
10 4402023 LATCH AND STUD ASSEMBLY 1
11 4252030 SOLENOID - 24 VDC 1
12 9900098 COTTER PIN 3/32 X 3/4 1
13 1572266 PLATE AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
14 9900090 SCREW #6-32 X 3/16 RHS - W/LKW 2
7970000 45

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Figure 25. Gum and Mint Assembly (Part 1)

46

DELIVERY

167p0049

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 24. GUM AND MINT ASSEMBLY (PART 1)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1577000X GUM & MINT COLUMN (167, 267, 764)
) 1587000X GUM & MINT COLUMN (168, 268, 765, 784, 787) )
1477048 SPIRAL-25CT LH
1479104 HINGE - COVER 1
- 1479125 COVER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES THE NEXT TWO ITEMS) -
3 1479101 COVER - GUM & MINT 1
4 1479119 MAGNET - RETAINER 2
5 1479083 PIN - HINGE 5
6 1479081 HINGE - FRONT 5
7 1479084 SPRING - HINGE 5
8 1479082 HINGE - BACK 5
9 1479105 WINDOW - GUM & MINT 1
10 1479103 FILLER - GUM & MINT 2
11 1479052 STUD - PIVOT-G& M 2
7970000 47

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Figure 26. Gum and Mint Assembly (Part 2)

48

167p0050

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25. GUM AND MINT ASSEMBLY (PART 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1479075 CHANNEL - GUM & MINT - LEFT 5
2 1579053 RETAINER 3
. 1479136 FRAME ASSEMBLY - GUM & MINT (167, 267, 764) .

1489008 FRAME ASSEMBLY - GUM & MINT (168, 268, 765, 784, 787)
4 1479079 PUSHER 5
5 1479106 SPRING - PUSHER 5
6 3122056 MAGNET RETAINER - COIN CHANGER 2
7 1479117 ANGLE - MAGNET 2
8 1479139 PULL - DOOR 1
9 1479002 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - MAGAZINE - LOWER 1
10 1479089 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - MAGAZINE - UPPER 1
11 1479095 BRACKET - MAGAZINE 2
12 1479120 CAPLUG - REC. %2 X 1 2
13 1479077 CHANNEL - GUM & MINT - RIGHT - LARGE 2
14 1479064 SPACER - COLUMN - G & M 2
15 1479009 PIN - PUSHER 5
16 9900425 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP 250 15
17 1479080 SPOOL - SPRING 5
18 4246307 SPRING - HORIZONTAL SELECTOR ARM 5
19 1677171 DRIVE BAR & STUD ASSEMBLY 5
20 1479098 PIN - EJECTOR 5
21 1479076 CHANNEL - GUM & MINT - RIGHT - SMALL 3
22 1479078 EJECTOR - GUM & MINT 5
23 1479097 LINK - EJECTOR 5
- 1579012 HARNESS - GUM & MINT (NOT SHOWN) 1
7970000 49

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Figure 27. Gum and Mint Assembly (Part 3)

50

167p0051

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 26. GUM AND MINT ASSEMBLY (PART 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 1

2 6131143 CABLE CLAMP - RICHCO #KKC6 2

s 1489005 ANGLE - MOTOR (168, 268, 765, 784, 787) .

1572351 ANGLE - MOTOR (167, 267, 764)

4 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 5

5 1479145 ARM - DRIVE MOTOR 5

6 1479063 ROLLER - DRIVE ARM 5

7 1479062 STUD - DRIVE ARM 5

8 1577038 MOTOR & PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 5
7970000 51

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

10

Figure 28. Common Cabinet (Part 1 of 2)

52

797p0011

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 27. COMMON CABINET (PART 1 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1571074 LOCK ARM - CABINET 2
2 1571022 STOP - MONETARY PANEL 2
3 1571229 SHIELD - TRAY RAIL/PCB OPT.
4971022 SPACER - L.H.RAIL MOUNTING

4 4971025 SPACER - R.H.RAIL MOUNTING

5 6231242 CHUTE - PAYOUT 1
4971042 BASE FILLER ASSEMBLY - N.V. BLACK

° 4971044 BASE FILLER ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA GRAY !
4841020 DEFLECTOR - RC-2 WITH MODULE 1
1571090 PLATE ASSEMBLY - DOOR CHECK 1
1571029 MONEY BOX ASSEMBLY 1

10 6231163 LEG, HINGE, AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY 1

11 1471237 LEG AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY - CABINET 3

12 4971007 SCREEN ASSEMBLY - VENT 1
1571235 TRAY GUIDE RAIL ASSEMBLY - RH. (TOP AND MIDDLE) 2

13 4971049 TRAY GUIDE RAIL ASSEMBLY - RH. (BOTTOM) 1
1571181 TRAY GUIDE RAIL ASSEMBLY - L.H. (TOP AND MIDDLE) 2
4971026 TRAY GUIDE RAIL ASSEMBLY - L.H. (BOTTOM) 1

14 9989110 FILTER - PANEL LINE - 3MI 1
4971047 CABINET WELD - N.V. BLACK

1o 4971048 CABINET WELD - MILLENNIA GRAY .
9989637 JUMPER - BLOWER

16 1471054 BRACKET & SCREEN ASSEMBLY - EXHAUST !
1471398 BRACKET - EXHAUST FAN 1

o 6231548 BLOWER ASSEMBLY - 115V

18 6401088 BLOWER ASSEMBLY - 230V !

19 1571175 PLATE - PCB RAIL - MOUNTING
1596012 PCB ASSSEMBLY - TRAY

20 4971041 TOP FILLER ASSEMBLY - N.V. BLACK

21 4971043 TOP FILLER ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA GRAY .

THE MONEY BOX LOCK ACCESSORY INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING:

- 1101906 MONEY BOX LOCK - CHICAGO - LK #1801 1

- 2221920 KEY - CHICAGO LOCK - #1801 1

- 2222603 NUT - LOCK RETAINING 1

- 2222604 WASHER - LOCK BARREL - #2693 1

7970000 53

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Figure 29. Common Cabinet (Part 2 of 2)

54

785p0007

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 28. COMMON CABINET (PART 2 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 1586017 MAIN CONTROLLER WITH EPROM 1

5 1211141 SWITCH INTERLOCK (115V MACHINES) 1

2366135 SWITCH INTERLOCK (230V MACHINES)
3 1571112 COVER - CONTROL/INTERFACE PCB
- POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY
5 1576008 PCB ASSEMBLY - SNACK INTERFACE
PCB ASSEMBLY - EXECUTIVE INTERFACE (USED WITH EXEC
6 9989687 COIN MECH. OPTION) !
7970000 55

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

A

797p0008

Figure 30. Base Plate Assembly

56 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 29. BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6231087 BASE PLATE BRACKET 2
2 9900098 COTTER PIN 2
3 1411194 SLIDE - RH.
4851082 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY - MILLENNIA
4 4111091 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY - STANDARD !
5 1411195 SLIDE - L.H. 1
TABLE 30. CABINET INSULATION (MODEL 798 ONLY)
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 - HEX HD - T/F - BLACK
4611007 SHUTTER - AIR DUCT
4611013 RETAINER - TOP INSULATION 1
4614126 GASKET - AIR DUCT
4641025 COVER - AIR DUCT - BLACK
4641054 INSULATION - AIR DUCT - RIGHT SIDE - BLACK
4641059 EXTENSION - AIR DUCT - WHITE
4774204 SEAL - 4614927 - 18Y LONG 1
4911004 COVER AND DUCT ASSEMBLY - BLACK INSULATION 1
4911005 INSULATION - BLACK - LEFT HAND SIDE - FULL 1
4981001 ANGLE - INSULATION - REAR 2
4981002 SEAL - CABINET BACK - VERTICAL 2
4981004 SEAL - CABINET SIDE 2
4981006 GASKET - AIR DUCT - .38 THICK
4981010 SEAL - CABINET BACK - HORIZONTAL 2
4981021 INSULATION - CABINET TOP - BLACK 1
4981025 INSULATION - R.H. SIDE PIECE - BLACK - 4 INCHES WIDE 1
4991022 INSULATION - CABINET BACK - 40 INCH - BLACK 1
7970000 57

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Figure 32. Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge Assemblies

58

7970000
April, 1999



TABLE 31. LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES

Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6231034 PLUG - HOLE (NOT USED IN ALL APPLICATIONS) 2
2 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ-LOCK 2
3 6231203 PLATE - HINGE LEG BOLT 1
4 1211112 TRAY BOLT 2
5 6231163 LEG, HINGE, AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY 1
6 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET 1
7 1571115 LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLY 1
8 9900218 SCREW - #5/16 X 1 W/LOCKING RING 14
9 1471237 LEG AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY - CABINET 3
10 1571127 LEG ASSEMBLY - CABINET 1
1 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET
7970000 59

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

170P0036

Figure 33. Power Panel Assembly - All 115V

7970000
April, 1999

60



TABLE 33. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY -ALL 115V

Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

- 1701015 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - DOMESTIC -

1 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1

2 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 6

3 9984629 SWITCH - TOGGLE - DPST - 20 AMP 1

4 9989672 BREAKER - 15 AMP 1

5 9989046 24 V TRANSFORMER - DUAL PRI. - .187 TERM 1

6 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1

7 1211110 8-32 X 1/4 RHS MACH SCREW - Z.P. 6

8 1701025 PLATE - HOUSING - PANEL 1

- 6849015 JUMPER - POWER SWITCH 1

- 9989110 FILTER - POWER LINE - EMI 1
7970000 61

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

12\
\ 01|
BLU BRN 1
©
YEL BRN
11 VEL RED
RED
J83 -I Eq
= =N N
J82 ———
10
/3
9 BLK ~ORN
Fj NN
8
N ravy
Jgl ——
LS —/BLK ——
i 7 9
7] [ [d— )
7 ¢ LT 1
6 P—
GND WIRE
1 J 327p0060
4
5
Figure 34. Power Panel Assembly - 230 V - France, Germany, Sweden
62 7970000

April, 1999



TABLE 34. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY -230V - FRANCE, GERMANY, SWEDEN

Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 4521041 POWER PANEL ASSY-230V FR/GER REF

1 4279001 JUMPER-230V-XFMR PRI 1

2 9989110 FILTER-POWER LINE-EMI 1

3 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1

4 9989046 24V XFMR-DUAL PIR.-.187 TERM 1

5 9984094 WIRE-GROUND-14" 1

6 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER-4 AMP 1

7 1709001 JUMPER-TRANSFORMER-FOREIGN 1

8 4529002 JUMPER-FRENCH/GERMAN SWITCH 1

9 9984627 CIRCUIT BREAKER/SWITCH-16 AM 1

10 1709000 HARNESS-POWER PANEL-FOREIGN 1

1 6849015 JUMPER-POWER SW 1

12 4521036 PLATE-HOUSING-PANEL-FR/GER. 1

7970000 63

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

l

797p0010

Figure 35. Power Panel Assembly - 230 Volt (Australia, Brazil, Latin America, New Zealand, South Africa,
U.K., Navy Euro, China)

64 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 32. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230 VOLT (AUSTRALIA, BRAZIL, LATIN AMERICA, NEW

ZEALAND, SOUTH AFRICA, U.K., NAVY EURO, CHINA)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 4521020 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230 VOLT - U.K. -
1 1701025 PLATE - HOUSING PANEL 1
2 9989100 INTERFACE FILTER 1
3 9989046 24V XFMR - DUAL PRI. -.187 TERM. 1
4 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
5 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
6 9989672 BREAKER - 15 AMP 1
7 9989629 SWITCH - TOGGLE - DPST - 20 AMP 1
8 9989100 FILTER - POWER LINE - EMI 1
7970000 65

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

12
BLK WHT
1 ] \\ O
« — 1
BLK
WHT
10
WHT
BLK
O
Q@ —> S
BLK YEL
8 RED \ YEL
O - 2
WHT [ BLK [ -
BLK ©
RED RED YEL
l=l l?l
© ©
NS N
ﬂ\' 167p002(

3

Figure 36. Power Panel Assembly - 100 Volt - 50/60 Hz. (Japan)

66

7970000
April, 1999



TABLE 33. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 100 VOLT - 50/60 HZ. (JAPAN)

Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 1571203 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - 100 VOLT - 50/60 HZ -
1 9989110 FILTER - POWER LINE - EMI 1
2 9989100 INTERFACE FILTER 1
3 9989046 24 V TRANSFORMER - DUAL POWER - .187 TERM. 1
4 9984165 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
5 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4 AMP 1
6 1709001 JUMPER - TRANSFORMER - INTERNATIONAL 1
7 9989672 BREAKER - 15A 1
8 1709000 HARNESS - POWER PANEL - INTERNATIONAL 1
9 9989529 LEAKAGE CURRENT BREAKER 1
10 1709006 JUMPER - MAIN SWITCH TO BREAKER 1
11 1571204 PLATE - HOUSING - PANEL - JAPANESE 1
12 1579051 JUMPER - GFI & FILTER 1
7970000 67

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

. WITHOUT COIN
~—_ | OPTION

NO FREE
VEND OPTION

WITH COIN

OPTION

FREE

VEND,OPTION

N\

RS
REERREREN
R EAEERAEN

Figure 37. Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 1of 3)

68

167p0009

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 34. MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (PART 10F 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1575094 MONETARY PANEL WELD ASSEMBLY - NV BLACK

! 4875001 MONETARY PANEL WELD ASSEMBLY - SELECTA WHITE !
1401110 SWITCH - SERVICE
9989639 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - FREE VEND
1572013 LENS - DISPLAY

5 1575098 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY (WITH COIN OPTION) 1
1575099 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY (NO COIN OPTION)
1472223 COIN INSERT (WITH COIN OPTION) 1

- LOWER MONETARY POSITION -
7970000 69

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

MONETARY PANEL WELD
ASSEMBLY REF,

10 SWITCH

RIBBON CABLE.”|
FROM FACEPLATE
ASSEMBLY
REF

\

[2)
s G G S S G G
c /

g/ /A
\

=/

S G S S G 2 G G {

[ ——

70

'i:/ 5‘ w
B 4 /
e /
/
/
/
/
/ T T T C ; T C C / T (@

2]

G S S G G G G G G G G

Figure 38. Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 2 of 3)

s

N

167p0011

\

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 35. MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1475099 BRACKET - PCB DISPLAY 1
2 9989685 PCB ASSEMBLY - DISPLAY 1
1575020 INSERT - INSTR - BILLS - ENGLISH (WITH BILL VALIDATOR
OPTION) (U.S.)
1575013 INSERT - INSTR - COINS ONLY - ENG (U.K.)
5 1575049 INSERT - INSTR - LOWER - UK - COINS (U.K.) )
1572015 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - FRENCH
1672027 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - LOWER - EUROCOIN (W/NO BILL VAL-
IDATOR OPTION)
1572014 INSERT - INSTRUCTIONS - GERMAN
4 1575048 PLATE - INSERT BACKING OPT.
5 1475026 BUTTON - COIN RETURN 1
6 1475072 SHAFT - RETURN BUTTON 1
7 1127808 SPRING - SHELF RESET 1
8 1571079 BRACKET - COIN RETURN BUTTON 1
9 1575003 COIN CHUTE ASSEMBLY 1
10 6335002 SERVICE KEYPAD ASSEMBLY 1
7970000 71

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

QO
OO

SO TCQQCTCO

&

/

T

/
SESTSISTRTNES

\
NN

A MA\WEWW\W\W

A WA\N{ W\ W W\ W
A B\WA\ W\ W\ WU \W

A

NS

639p0075

Figure 39. Monetary Panel Assembly (Part 3 of 3)

72 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 36. MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF 3)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1575008 FACE PLATE ASSEMBLY - WITH COIN
) 1575099 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY - NO COIN i
. 1575001 SELECTION PANEL (WITH COIN OPTION) .
1575043 FACE PLATE ASSEMBLY (NO COIN OPTION)
2 1472251 LENS - PUSHBUTTON 21
3 1575010 LETTER SHEET - SELECTION SWITCH 1
4 9984630 MEMBRANE SWITCH ASSEMBLY -SELECT 1
5 1575091 PLATE - SELECT SWITCH - BACK UP 1
6 1475089 1/8” NUT - SELF-THREADING 4
7970000 73

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

74

INSERT
COINS
ONLY
~

MAKE
YOUR
SELECTION

ICHANGE RETURNED BELOWI

1575012

INSEREZ
VOTRE
MONNAIE

FAITES
VOTRE
CHOIX

RENDU MONNAIE
CI-DESSOUS

1572015

DEPOSITE
EL
DINERO
SELECCIONE
EL
PRODUCTO
RECOJA

EL CAMBIO

1575015

AUTOMATEN
VERKAUF

0,10 0,50
1DM 2DM 5DM

1575038

INSERT
500 LIVRES
OR
1000 LIVRES
NOTES ONLY

~

MAKE
YOUR
SELECTION

PLEASE USE EXACT AMOUNT ONLY

COINS
BILLS:

CHINA,
SAUDI
ARABIA

COINS
ONLY:
FRANCE

COINS
ONLY:
LATIN
AMERICA,
ARGENTINA,
MEXICO

COINS
ONLY:
GERMANY

BILLS
ONLY:
LEBANON

1575021

INTRODUZCA
MONEDAS 0
BILLETES COINS
~ &
. BILLS:
HAGA SU SPANISH
SELECCION LANGUAGE
| cAMBIO DEVUELTO ABAJO |
1575018
lldagg mynt
COINS
ONLY:
Valj produkt SWEDEN
1575052
GELD
INWERPEN
COINS
i ONLY:
KEUSE BELGIUM
1575082
INTRODUZCA
BILLETES
~ BILLS
ONLY:
° VENEZUELA
HAGA SU
SELECCION
1575017
INSTRUGOES
NO
VALIDATOR;
INTRODUZA TOKENS:
SOMENTE | BRAZL
FICHAS
1575016

INSERT
COINS COINS
ONLY ONLY:
~ us.,
. AUSTRALIA,
MAKE NEW ZEALAND,
YOUR U.K.,
SELECTION SINGAPORE
|CHANGE RETURNED BELOW|
1575013
INTRODUCIR
MONEDAS
UNICAMENTE
- COINS
° ONLY:
HQSA SPANISH
SELECCIONE LANGUAGE
Devolucion / Cambio
En La Parte Inferior
1575014
THmMEE
1. EHAOBRENATTEL,
2. BREFORAONFSANT
Fau,
3 f:_{?n‘bjﬂ?lkﬂ;l"ﬂfnﬁ;?‘l COlNS
ERLTFEL ' ONLY:
it JAPAN
5 BN - SR FOILSEY
OfsM2TFAL,
6 WUBSEEGELE
1575066
INSERT
BILLS
~ BILLS
° ONLY:
MAKE KUWAIT
YOUR
SELECTION
1575020
497P0100

Figure 40. Monetary Inserts - Upper Position

7970000
April, 1999



7970000

Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

COINS
ONLY:
U.K.

SPAIN

COINS
ONLY:
SWEDEN

NO
VALIDATOR,;
TOKENS:
BRAZIL

COINS ONLY:
us., ELECTRONIC
AUSTRALIA, RETAILER
NEW
ELECTRONIC ZEI‘.AAI:#“D,
ACCEPTS
RETAILER AMERICA, ALL
SINGAPORE COINS
1575035 1575049
AUTOMATEN
SUPERMERCADO
VERKAUF ELECTRONICO
COINS
ONLY:
Monedas
GERMANY Aceptadas
0,10 0,50 5,10, 25, 50,
1 DM 2DM 5DM 100, 200, 500 Pts
1575038 1575039
AUTOMATICO ELECTRONIC
ELECTRONICO RETAILER
ARGENTINA
ACEPTA MONEDAS DE
5,10, 25y 50 ACCEPTERAR
CENTAVOS ALLA MYNT
1575041 1575056
MAQUINA
DE
i VENDA
Vielen GERMANY
Dank ACEITA
SOMENTE
FICHAS
1572014 1575034
MAQUINA
AUTOMATICA
Acepta CHILE,
Monedas SPANISN
$10, 50, 100y, 500
Pesos
1675003
Figure 41.

April, 1999

AUTOMATE
ELECTRONIQUE
COINS
TOUTES PIECES ONLY:
ACCEPTEES FRANCE
0,50
1F 2F 5F 10F 20F
1575037
MAQUINA
VENDEDORA
ELECTRONICO | COINS
Monedas ONLY
Aceptadas MEXICO
.10, .50, $1, $2, $5
Pesos Nuevos
1575040
ELECTRONIC
RETAILER
COINS
ONLY:
SWEDEN
ACCEPTERAR
ALLA MYNT
1575033
ELEKTRONISCHE
VERKOOPAUTOMAAT
COINS
ONLY:
STUKKEN BELGIUM
AANVAARDT
1BF 5BF 20BF
50 BF
6342091
497P0101

Monetary Inserts - Lower Position

75



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

76

T C C C C C T C C T C T C C C T o

{ C C C C C C C T C C C C C C

’
/ .

o —— —

T T

2

C C C T C T C T T C T

Figure 42. Card Reader and Bill Validator Combinations

167P0012

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 39. CARD READER AND BILL VALIDATOR COMBINATIONS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1575048 INSTRUCTION INSERT BACKING PLATE
2 9900081 NUT
3 - DEBIT CARD READER (SEE TABLE 39 A FOR DETAILS)
4 - UPSTACK BILL VALIDATOR (SEE TABLE 39 A FOR DETAILS)
TABLE 39 A. MONETARY LOCATION OPTIONS
MONETARY PANEL LOCATION
MONETARY WITH
CAPABILITY UPPER LOWER COIN?
COIN - VAL - CARD CARD READER UPSTACK VALIDATOR YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
COIN - VAL UP PLATE (1575048) UPSTACK VALIDATOR YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
COIN - CARD UP PLATE (1575048) CARD READER YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
COIN - CARD CARD READER UP PLATE (1575048) YES
VAL - CARD CARD READER UPSTACK VALIDATOR NO
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK- INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
COIN ONLY UP PLATE (1575048) UP PLATE (1575048) VES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
VAL ONLY UP PLATE (1575048) UPSTACK VALIDATOR NO
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
CARD ONLY CARD READER UP PLATE (1575048) NO
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
CARD ONLY UP PLATE (1575048) CARD READER NO
7970000 77

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 39 B. COIN MECHANISM OPTIONS

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

1600851 MARS CASH FLOW - MDB - CHINA
5307321 COINTRON 3000 - US COIN VAL

5900094 COINCO 9300L COIN UNIT

5900096 COINCO 9340L COIN UNIT

5900112 MARS MC5000 COIN UNIT

5900116 MARS TRC6000 COIN UNIT

5900192 COIN UNIT - CONLUX USLX 00401F
5900209 COIN UNIT - CONLUX - USLZ - 001 - MDB
5900213 COIN UNIT - COINCO - 9302 - GX - MDB
59000214 COIN UNIT - MARS - VN 4510 - MDB
5900216 COIN UNIT - MARS - VN 4000, 110V
5900217 COIN UNIT - MARS - VN 4010 XV - 24V
5900222 COIN UNIT - MARS - TRC 6000 - ASV
5900237 COIN UNIT - CONLUX USLX - 001 120V
5900240 COIN UNIT - C.F. MDB - CUSTOMER SUPPLIED
5900242 COIN UNIT - CASH FLOW - CHINA - MDB
5900243 COIN UNIT - TRC 6512 MDB - 1195500
5900244 COIN UNIT - COINCO - USD - G701 - MDB
6400002 COIN CHANGER - MARS #TRC 6010XV
6400003 COIN CHANGER - COINCO # 9302LF-24

78

7970000
April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 39 C. BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS

USE WITH
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION HARNESS PART

NUMBER

5900198 VALIDATOR - MARS - S2000 - VN 2311 - USE 1579005

5900182 VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA305A

5900193 VALIDATOR - MARS - S2000 - VN 2511 - USE - CN5 1579028

5900233 VALIDATOR - CONLUX MKA 2152-12B 120V

5000245 (SCT:lﬁI:\I)ER - CASH CODE - 400 BILL CAPACITY - WITH LOCK ]

5900205 VALIDATOR - MARS - VN2512-U5E - 24V 1579032

5900221 VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA32SA - 24V (Hs%%gsf:)

5900234 VALIDATOR - CONLUX - 2162 - 24V - 300 (JUMPER)

1475053 VALIDATOR - MAKA - NB - 1KB - 400 WITH MASK "K" 1579006

INSTALLED
5900248 VALIDATOR - MARS - AG2611 - U5B - SERIAL 1579028
MDB VALIDATOR OPTIONS

5900182 VALIDATOR - COINCO - BA 30SA 1579034

5900210 VALIDATOR - MARS - VN 2512 - USM/500 - MDB -

5900234 VALIDATOR - CONLUX - 2162 - 24V - 300 1579050

5900242 VALIDATOR - CASH CODE - CHINA - MDB -

5900247 VALIDATOR - MARS - AE2612 - U5M - MDB -

TABLE 39 D. CARD READER OPTIONS

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

1475107 DEBITEK #VIS-MM-NAT SYSTEM III
1575050 BRACKET - DEBITEK CONTROLLER
7970000 79

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

PRODUCT PUSHER
(Part Number 1477074)

Figure 43. Snack Tray Assembly (Part 1 of 2)

80

497p0078

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 40. SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

- 1597001 TRAY ASSEMBLY - 5 SNACK 1

1 - SPIRAL (OPTIONAL) (SEE TABLE 45 A FOR DETAILS) -

2 1477175 WALL - TRAY 4

3 1477017 LATCH 2

4 5201267 PUSH ON RETAINER - .312 2

5 1577040 TRAY - 5 & 10 DIVISION 1

6 1477097 AXLE - TRAY ROLLER 2

7 1477148 ROLLER - TRAY 2

8 9900030 NUT #8-32 SELF-LOCKING 3

9 5560113 WASHER - HOPPER RELEASE 3

10 1477014 ROLL - PRICE - CENTS 5

11 1477157 HOLDER - PRICE & SELECTION 1

12 1477134 RAIL - PRICE & SELECTION 1

13 2222031 TEE BOLT - TRIM 3
7970000 81

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

SEE
DETAIL A

159P0035

DETAIL A

Figure 44. Snack Tray Assembly (Part 2 of 2)

82 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 41. SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 1599012 HARNESS - 5 MOTOR TRAY 1
2 1577035 MOTOR & PCB ASSEMBLY 5
3 3502097 BUSHING 1
4 1477022 BEARING - COUPLER

5 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 10
6 - SPIRALS (SEE TABLE 45 A FOR DETAILS) -
7 1477020 GEAR - TRAY 10

7970000 83

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

0 X

.\%h

4)

PRODUCT PUSHER
(Part Number 147707

497p0079

Figure 45. Candy Tray Assembly (Part 1 of 2)

7970000
April, 1999

84



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 42. CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

- 1597002 TRAY ASSEMBLY - 10 CANDY 1
1 1677193 SPACER - ADJUSTABLE 4
2 1477175 WALL - TRAY 9
3 - SPIRAL (OPTIONAL) (SEE TABLE 45 A FOR DETAILS) -
4 1477017 LATCH 2
5 5201267 PUSH ON RETAINER - .312 2
6 1577040 TRAY -5 & 10 DIVISION 1
7 1477097 AXLE - TRAY ROLLER 2
8 1477148 ROLLER - TRAY 2
9 9900030 NUT #8-32 SELF-LOCKING 3
10 5560113 WASHER - HOPPER RELEASE 3
11 1477014 ROLL - PRICE - CENTS 10
12 1477157 HOLDER - PRICE & SELECTION 1
13 1477134 RAIL - PRICE & SELECTION
14 2222031 TEE BOLT - TRIM

7970000 85

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

SEE
DETAIL A

159P0025

DETAIL A

Figure 46. Candy Tray Assembly (Part 2 of 2)

86

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 43. CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1599013 HARNESS - 10 MOTOR TRAY 1
2 1577035 MOTOR & PCB ASSEMBLY 10
3 3502907 BUSHING 1
4 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 10
5 - SPIRALS (SEE TABLE 45 A FOR DETAILS) -
7970000 87

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

SEE DETAIL A

PRODUCT PUSHER
(Part Number 1477074)

159P0036

DETAIL A

Figure 47. Gum and Mint Tray Assembly (Part 1 of 2)

7970000
April, 1999

88



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 44. GUM AND MINT TRAY ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 1597003 TRAY ASSEMBLY - 8 CANDY -2 GUM 1
1 1477175 WALL - TRAY 9
2 - SPIRAL (OPTIONAL) (SEE TABLE 45 A FOR DETAILS) -
3 1477017 LATCH 2
4 5201267 PUSH ON RETAINER - .312 2
5 1577040 TRAY -5 & 10 DIVISION 1
6 1477097 AXLE - TRAY ROLLER 2
7 1477148 ROLLER - TRAY 2
8 9900030 NUT #8-32 SELF-LOCKING 3
9 5560113 WASHER - HOPPER RELEASE 3
10 1477014 ROLL - PRICE - CENTS 10
11 1477157 HOLDER - PRICE & SELECTION 1
12 1477134 RAIL - PRICE & SELECTION
13 2222031 TEE BOLT - TRIM
14 1467127 SE:SéAiSA_SgoE)MBLY DUAL GUM & MINT (INCLUDES INDEX NUM >
15 1467131 SPIRAL INSERT ASSEMBLY 1
16 1467129 DISC - SPIRAL INSERT 1
17 1467136 CAP - SPIRAL INSERT 2
18 1467130 DISC - SPIRAL INSERT 1
19 1467137 RETAINER - SPIRAL - ORANGE 1

20 1467128 SPIRAL - 2.65 DIAMETER - DUAL GUM & MINT 1
7970000 89

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

90

SEE

DETAILA 1
|

I

)
M
N "!/\‘ .
(@ » ! ©OY5
A b
9
oI) ’

=
Juﬂ%

DETAIL A

159P0038

Figure 48. Gum and Mint Tray Assembly (Part 2 of 2)

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 45. GUM AND MINT TRAY ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1599013 HARNESS - 10 MOTOR TRAY 1
2 1577035 MOTOR & PCB ASSEMBLY 8
3 1477114 MOTOR & PCB ASSEMBLY 2
4 3502097 BUSHING 1
5 1477156 JUMPER ASSEMBLY - MOTOR REVERSING 1
6 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 10
7 - SPIRALS (SEE TABLE 45 A FOR DETAILS) -

TABLE 45 A. SPIRAL OPTIONS
PART NUMBERS
LEFT HAND RIGHT HAND
Spiral . . . .
Count Retainer Color Retainer Assembly Spiral Assembly Spiral
5 - - - 1477178 - 1477179
6 PURPLE 1477107 1477103 1477102 1477105 1477104
9 GRAY 1477155 1477149 1477150 1477152 1477153
11 BLUE 1457061 1477023 1477024 1477026 1477027
13 YELLOW 1457062 1477029 1477030 1477032 1477033
15 RED 1457063 1477035 1477063 1477038 1477039
17 BROWN 1477106 1477101 1477100 1477099 1477098
20 WHITE 1457064 1477041 1477042 1477044 1477045
25 GREEN 1457065 1477047 1477048 1477050 1477051
30 BLACK 1477073 1477053 1477054 1477056 1477057
38 ORANGE 1467137 1477059 1477060 1477062 1477063
7970000 o1

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Figure 49. 10-Select Can Option

7970000
April, 1999

92



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 46. 10-SELECT CAN OPTION

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
4977000 CAN MODULE ASSEMBLY - 10 SELECT - 115V XREF
! 4987000 CAN MODULE ASSEMBLY - 10 SELECT - 230 V XREF !
2 4974016 GASKET - REFRIGERATION MODULE - INSIDE 1
4974000 )FEEE?GERATDN MODULE ASSEMBLY - CAN - 115V - AMBIENT
3 4974022 EEEEIGERATION MODULE ASSEMBLY - CAN - 230V - AMBIENT 1
REFRIGERATION MODULE ASSEMBLY - CAN - 230V - CHILLED
XREF
4 4974015 GASKET - REFRIGERATION MODULE - OUTSIDE 1
6231189 LABEL - WARNING - HIGH VOLTAGE - ENGLISH
6231216 LABEL - WARNING - HIGH VOLTAGE - GERMAN
> 6231229 LABEL - WARNING - HIGH VOLTAGE - FRENCH !
6232290 LABEL - WARNING - HIGH VOLTAGE - SPANISH
6 4974009 COIVER AND SEAL ASSEMBLY - COMPRESSOR 1
7 4974012 RETAINER - DOOR 1
8 4974007 DOOR - REFRIGERATION MODULE 1
9 4974019 DUCT AND GASKET ASSEMBLY 1
7970000 93

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

A,

Figure 50. Can Module Assembly

94

5

497P0013

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 47. CAN MODULE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 4976042 GASKET - 10 SELECT FRAME 1

2 4976002 FRAME & SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 1

3 4976001 BRACKET - SUPPORT - FRAME 2
4 4977036 BRACKET - SUPPORT - TOP 1

5 4747062 MOUNTING STRAP - CAN MODULE 2

) 4977052 giﬁlCI;K;E)T & GROMMET ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 4

6 4977053 BRACKET - FRAME - MOUNTING

7 4977054 GROMMET - SCREW - .38

8 4977065 BRACKET - SUPPORT - BOTTOM 1

9 4977059 BRACKET - FRAME SUPPORT 1
10 4747715 BRACKET - CABINET SUPPORT 1
11 4976000 FRAME ASSEMBLY - 10 SELECT+ 1

7970000 95

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Figure 51. Frame Assembly

96

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 48. FRAME ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 4976030 LOADING DOOR ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 1 - 5) 1
1 4976037 ANGLE - LOADING DOOR 1
2 4976046 HINGE - DOOR - PAINTED 1
3 4976031 GASKET - LOADING DOOR 1
4 4976044 DOOR - LOADING - FOAMED 1

4976024 LABEL / INSERT - "COLD DRINKS"

> 4976048 PHOTO - P.O.P. - LOADING DOOR !
- 1472454 SCREW - #6-20 X .31 PHILLIPS TRUSS 6
- 4047056 SCREW - SHEET METAL #8X3/8 PHS -
6 4976038 FRAME - CAN MODULE - 10 SELECT - FOAMED 1
7 4976045 HINGE - FRAME - PAINTED 3
- 4976028 DELIVERY DOOR ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 8 - 12) 2
8 4976046 HINGE - DOOR - PAINTED 1
9 4976029 GASKET - DELIVERY DOOR 1
10 4976039 DOOR - DELIVERY - FOAMED 1
11 4976040 RAIL -PRICE & SELECTION 1
12 4976014 HOLDER - PRICE & SELECTION 1
- 1472454 SCREW-#6-20 X.31 PHIL.TRUSS 6
- 1477014 ROLL-PRICE CENTS 5
- 1477015 ROLL-PRICE DOLLARS 5
- 4721035 SCREW-#8-18 X .38-LGM 11
13 4976015 SPRING - DOOR RETURN 13
14 4976032 PIN - HINGE 3
- 1577051 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS EO-E9

- 1577052 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-FO-F9

- 2226380 SCREW-#6-19X.38 PHS T/C -
) 4976025 LABEL - LOADING DIAGRAM - 10 SELECT CAN MODULE (NOT 1

SHOWN - ON REAR OF LOADING DOOR)
7970000 97

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Figure 52. Miscellaneous Internal Parts

98

497P0015

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 49. MISCELLANEOUS INTERNAL PARTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 4975056 BOX ASSEMBLY - REFRIGERATION - FOAMED 1
2 4977049 EJECTOR & MOTOR ASSEMBLY 5
3 4977040 CHANNEL - MOTOR BRACKET MOUNTING 1
4 4977048 MOTOR & EJECTOR MOUNTING CHANNEL ASSEMBLY 2
5 4977030 TRACK - CAN - CENTER (ARG./BRZ./L.A./MEX./N.Z./S.A./JU.S)) 4

TRACK - CAN - CENTER (FR.//GER./U.K.) 2
6 4977031 TRACK - CAN - LEFT (ARG./BRZ./L.A./MEX.IN.Z./S.A./U.S.) 1
- 4977032 TRACK - CAN - LEFT (FR./GER./U.K.) 3

7970000 99

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

©
=)
S
a
~
)
<

Figure 53. Ejector and Motor Assembly

7970000
April, 1999

100



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 50. EJECTOR AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 2366091 SWITCH - ROLLER LEVER V3L-2103-D8 1
2 9900206 NUT #10-32 SELF - LOCKING -
3 1217160 4-40X5/8 RHS M SCREW z/Y -
4 4977039 BRACKET - MOTOR MOUNTING 1
5 4977035 CAM - DRIVE MOTOR 1
6 4977056 ROLLER - MOTOR CAM 1
7 4977034 ARM - GATE EJECTOR 1
8 1457099 STUD - TRAY ROLLER 2
9 2204092 COTTER HAIR - PIN 1
10 5305318 WASHER - .257X.50X.062 1
11 4977041 WASHER - DRIVE PIN 1
12 4747031 PIVOT PIN - EJECTOR CAM 1
13 4977033 GATE - EJECTOR 1
14 4977038 PIN - PIVOT - GATE EJECTOR 1
15 4747036 SWITCH - ACTUATOR - SOLD OUT 1
16 1577035 MOTOR & PCB ASSEMBLY 1
17 1457027 SCREW-#8-32 X .81 HEX HD.-T/ 2
18 1217159 4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/WAS H ZP -
7970000 101

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

497p0057

Figure 54. Cabinet Parts - Expanded Food

102 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 51. CABINET PARTS - EXPANDED FOOD

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 4747715 BRACKET - CABINET SUPPORT 2
4977075 FROZEN FOOD MODULE ASSEMBLY - 115V

2 4977001 COLD FOOD MODULE ASSEMBLY - 115V 1
4987003 COLD FOOD MODULE ASSEMBLY - 230V
4974045 REFRIGERATION MODULE ASSEMBLY - COLD FOOD - 115V

3 4974025 REFRIGERATION MODULE ASSEMBLY - FROZEN FOOD - 115V 1
4984048 REFRIGERATION MODULE ASSEMBLY - COLD FOOD - 230 V
4975021 PANEL - LINEAR - BOTTOM

5 4974009 COVER AND SEAL ASSEMBLY - COMPRESSOR
6231189 LABEL - WARNING - HIGH VOLTAGE - ENGLISH
6231216 LABEL - WARNING - HIGH VOLTAGE - GERMAN

° 6231229 LABEL - WARNING - HIGH VOLTAGE - FRENCH .
6232290 LABEL - WARNING - HIGH VOLTAGE - SPANISH
4974012 RETAINER - DOOR
4974007 DOOR - REFRIGERATION MODULE
4976050 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COLD FOOD (SEE FIGURE 55 FOR DETAILS)

9 DOOR ASSEMBLY - 115V - FROZEN FOOD (SEE FIGURE 55 FOR 1
4977060 DETAILS)

10 4977066 BRACKET - WIRE CLAMP MOUNTING - FROZEN FOOD 1

7970000 103

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

DOOR j]
(FROZEN FOOD)

497p0056

Figure 55. Door Assembly - Food Module

104 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 52. DOOR ASSEMBLY - FOOD MODULE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
4976050 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COLD FOOD
! 4977060 DOOR ASSEMBLY - 115V - FROZEN FOOD !
2 5220113 SPRING WASHER .500 X .254 X .006 1
3 9900425 RETAINING RING REINF. E TYP. 250 1
4 4976055 LEVER - LATCH 1
5 4747718 HEYCO - .281 ID X .250 LG (FROZEN FOOD) 1
6 4976070 HINGE - FOOD MODULE DOOR - PAINTED 1
7 4976058 PIN - HINGE 1
7970000 105

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

~

9
.
Py
7
-
7

,%\

10

497p0055

Figure 56. Cold Food Module Assembly

106 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 53. COLD FOOD MODULE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
) 4975017 DRIVE ARM ASSEMBLY - RH. (SEE FIGURE 60 FOR DETAILS) .
4975010 DRIVE ARM ASSEMBLY - L.H. (SEE FIGURE 59 FOR DETAILS)
4975052 REFRIGERATION BOX ASSEMBLY - FOAMED
4747062 MOUNTING STRAP - CAN MODULE
A 4407077 gﬂzoFTnge EI;/IIEQFXIITI;I)NG BRACKET ASSEMBLY - 110 V (SEE FIGURE L
5 ] MOTOR TO DRIVE ARM ASSEMBLIES CONNECTION DETAIL ]
(SEE FIGURE 57 FOR DETAILS)
6 4747725 COVER - MOTOR ASSEMBLY 1
4976050 DOOR ASSEMBLY - COLD FOOD (SEE FIGURE 56 FOR DETAILS)
7 DOOR ASSEMBLY - 115 V - FROZEN FOOD (SEE FIGURE 56 FOR | 1
4977060 DETAILS)
8 4612001 DECAL “CHILLED FOR FRESHNESS” 1
9 4741223 DECAL “COLD/FROZEN FOOD” 1
10 4975002 BRACKET - FRAME SUPPORT 1
11 4976066 DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 58 FOR DETAILS) 1
7970000 107

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

¥500d.6v (434) A19IN3SSY
INHY MOvY
IAIHA LHOIY

A19IN3ISSY

13XOvdd ONILNNOW
dO10N 40 14dvd

- A"V JAIHA

434 ¢

g

434 €

434 v

ATaNISSY 1IMOVvHS
ONILNNOW

dO10N 40 1dvd

- ONINdNO L4VHS
3NIHA ¥ HOLOW

434 |

(43Y)
A19INISSY INHY

RN Y)

Figure 57. Motor to Drive Arm Assemblies Connection Detalil

7970000
April, 1999

108



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 54. MOTOR TO DRIVE ARM ASSEMBLIES CONNECTION DETAIL

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 9900098 COTTER PIN - 3/32 X 3/4 IN 3
2 4975023 SHAFT - DRIVE 1
3 3127034 ROLL PIN - 1/8 X 13/16 2
4 9900425 RETAINING RING - REINF. E TYP .250 2
5 4047012 SHOULDER BUSHING 1
6 4407088 BRACKET - DRIVE SHAFT 1
7 4407079 ARM - DRIVE 1
7970000 109

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

497p0030

Figure 58. Food Module Door Frame Assembly

110 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 55. FOOD MODULE DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 4976066 DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY - FOOD MODULE -
1 4976067 SHIELD - TOP 1
2 4407103 SLIDE - 10” 2
3 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD - T/F - BLACK 4
4 9900118 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 PHS 4
5 1479120 CAP PLUG - RECTANGULAR -1/2X 1 1
6 4976081 DOOR FRAME WELD ASSEMBLY - FIXED 1
7 4976072 GROMMET 2
8 4407101 SUPPORT - DOOR FRAME 1
9 9900166 SCREW - #80-32 X 5/16 THS S/T 1
10 1412046 8-32 NUT 23TW832 BLOX 4
11 4976069 SHIELD - SIDE 2
12 1452312 SCREW - #10-32 X .31 THS - 5/F - BLACK 3
7970000 111

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

497p0031

Figure 59. Left Hand Drive Arm Assembly

7970000
April, 1999

112



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 56. LEFT HAND DRIVE ARM ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4975015 DRIVE ARM AND STUD ASSEMBLY L.H. 1
2 4975014 ARM - DOOR DRIVE - SHORT 1
3 1106656 CARRIAGE BOLT - #8-32 X 5/16 ZP 2
4 4407053 PLATE - TOGGLE - L.H. 1
5 1306140 8-32 X 3/8 CARR BOLT BLK/OX 2
6 4407067 DRIVE RACK ARM ASSEMBLY 1
7 4407066 RACK - DRIVE 1
8 9900072 NUT - #8-32 SELF-LOCKING 2
9 4975013 PIVOT - TOGGLE ARM 1
10 4407055 ROLLER - DRIVE RACK 1
11 4975011 ARM - TOGGLE 1
12 9900425 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP .250 1
13 4407133 COVER - TOGGLE - L.H. 1
14 1412046 8-32 NUT MF 23TwW832 BLOX 2
15 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD TF-BLK 1

NOTE: FOR ATTACHMENT DETAILS, SEE FIGURE 61.

7970000 113

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

497p0032

Figure 60. Right Hand Drive Arm Assembly

7970000
April, 1999

114



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 57. RIGHT HAND DRIVE ARM ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD TF-BLK 1
2 9900072 NUT - #8-32 SELF-LOCKING 2
3 4407066 RACK - DRIVE 1
4 4407067 DRIVE RACK ARM ASSEMBLY 1
5 1306140 8-32 X 3/8 CARR BOLT BLK/OX 2
6 4407070 PLATE - TOGGLE - RH. 1
7 4975013 PIVOT - TOGGLE ARM 1
8 4407055 ROLLER - DRIVE RACK 1
9 4975011 ARM - TOGGLE 1
10 9900425 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP .250 1
11 1106656 CARRIAGE BOLT - #8-32 X 5/16 ZP 2
12 4975014 ARM - DOOR DRIVE - SHORT 1
13 4975019 DRIVE ARM AND STUD ASSEMBLY R.H. 1
14 1412046 8-32 NUT MF 23TwW832 BLOX 2
15 4407134 COVER - TOGGLE - R.H. 1

NOTE: FOR ATTACHMENT DETAILS, SEE FIGURE 61.

7970000 115

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

FOOD MODULE
DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY (REF)

1 REF

F
SHORT

DOOR 2 REF

DRIVE
ARM REF
S
~
e
@ ~N
5 @
N 2
SHORT DOOR
DRIVE ARM REF 1
497P0051
Figure 61. Drive Arm Assembly Attachment Details
116

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 58. DRIVE ARM ASSEMBLY ATTACHMENT DETAILS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 9900431 RETAINING RING - REINF. E TYP .312 2
2 4977003 SPACER 2
3 4977004 STUD - FRAME DRIVE ARM - R.H. 1
4 4977002 STUD - FRAME DRIVE ARM - L.H. 1
7970000 117

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

15
(‘7’”/1
GWW(""””"/W,
11
H @\l?
|
I
L9
10;@
157P0209
Figure 62. Motor Mounting Bracket Assembly
118 7970000

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 59. MOTOR MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 4407077 MOTOR MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY -
1 9900098 COTTER PIN - 3/32 X 3/4 IN 1
2 4407157 MOTOR - FOOD MODULE 1
3 1217159 4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/WAS H ZP 4
4 9984632 SWITCH - BASIC 2
5 4407131 MOUNTING BRACKET - MOTOR 1
6 9900023 SCREW #8-32 X .37 PHS W/LW 4
7 4407079 ARM - DRIVE 1
8 4407084 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - H.C. SWITCH 1
9 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BLK. 2
10 2228011 SPACER RELEASE ARM 1
11 5201086 SCREW #4 40 X 1 RHS 4
12 1452139 RETAINER HARNESS 1
13 9984634 SWITCH ROLLER LEVER 2
14 4407093 CAM - H.C.SWITCH OVERRIDE 1
15 4407080 COUPLING - MOTOR & DRIVE SHAFT 1
16 3127034 ROLL PIN 1/8 X 13/16 3
7970000 119

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

= P 7
f]p
H
H o
o]
B 7/ 1
al:l; O ) ®
H
[1p o] B
E 74 P
H
) ! o -

i
\[/

RIGHT CABINET WALL

CHANNEL PCB ASSEMBLY

EXPANDED FOOD
MODULE TO PC
INTERFACE HARNESS
REF

CABINET INTERIOR- RIGHT SIDE VIEW
(SHOWN WITH TRAY RAILS REMOVED)

497P0062

Figure 63. Food Module Cabinet Interior - Right Side (Part 1 of 2)

120 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 60. FOOD MODULE CABINET INTERIOR - RIGHT SIDE (PART 1 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 4979000 FLAT CABLE ASSEMBLY 3
2 4407156 KEEPER - HARNESS 3
3 4407014 RECTANGULAR CLOSURE 3
4 4976103 PCB ASSEMBLY - CHANNEL - EXPANDED FOOD 1
5 4119013 PROBE - TEMPERATURE SENSOR 1
6 4041049 SPACER - PRICE BOARD 4
7970000 121

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

g e
g ‘o

= i
=
©

L >

o ° o

CABINET INTERIOR - RIGHT SIDE VIEW 497p0063

Figure 64. Food Module Cabinet Interior - Right Side (Part 2 of 2)

122 7970000
April, 1999



TABLE 61. FOOD MODULE CABINET INTERIOR - RIGHT SIDE (PART 2 OF 2)

Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6104424 NUT - #10-32 SS EXT. LW 3
2 4407016 WIRE COVER - 6138236 - .208 X .88 3
3 4402037 SCREW - #10-32 X 1-1/2 RHS - SS 3
4 4407020 RAIL AND STOP ASSEMBLY - RH. 3
7970000 123

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

©
=
S

©
=
5

©
=
L

CABINET INTERIOR - LEFT SIDE VIEW 497p0061

Figure 65. Cabinet Interior - Left Side View

7970000
April, 1999

124



TABLE 62. CABINET INTERIOR - LEFT SIDE VIEW

Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 4407015 RAIL AND STOP ASSEMBLY - L.H. 3
7970000 125

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

FOOD MODULE - CABINET INTERIOR

INNER CEILING AND WALL OF FOAM BOX ASSEMB

e / — /)

CABINET INTERIOR- LEFT SIDE VIEW

497P0064
Figure 66. Food Module Cabinet Interior - Section

126 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 63. FOOD MODULE CABINET INTERIOR - SECTION

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 4241165 SPACER - LINER .375 LG X .500 DIA 5
4975048 SUPPORT - AIR DUCT - COLD FOOD
2 4975050 AIR DUCT ASSEMBLY - FROZEN FOOD .
3 4975021 PANEL - LINER - BOTTOM
3106186 BUSHING #SB1187-15
7970000 127

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

497p0034

Figure 67. Food Module Tray Frame Assembly

128 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 64. FOOD MODULE TRAY FRAME ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 4977220 TRAY FRAME ASSEMBLY -
1 4977221 COVER - TRAY MOTORS 1
2 4977212 RECTANGULAR CLOSURE 1
3 4977214 BRACKET - CABLE CLAMP 1
4 3502078 RIVET - POP -.125 DIA X.265 -
5 4976105 PCB ASSEMBLY - TRAY - EXPANDED FOOD 1
6 5220042 NYLON WASHER 2
7 4407019 ROLLER - TRAY 2
8 4407514 STUD - TRAY ROLLER 2
9 5201267 PUSH-ON RETAINER .312 4
10 4977208 STUD - LATCH - TRAY 4
11 1477017 LATCH 4
12 4977218 TRAY ASSEMBLY - WELD 1
13 4042556 CANOE CLIP 7
14 4975026 RAIL - PRICE AND SELECTION 1
7970000 129

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TRAY FRAME
ASSEMBLY REF

497p0036

Figure 68. Spiral Tray Assembly - 5, 6, and 9 Motor

130 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 65. SPIRAL TRAY ASSEMBLY -5, 6, AND 9 MOTOR

# OF
MOTORS IN
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION TRAY
6|89
- 4977431 SPIRAL MODULE ASSEMBLY -5 MOTOR X
- 4977430 SPIRAL MODULE ASSEMBLY - 6 MOTOR X
- 4977433 SPIRAL MODULE ASSEMBLY -8 MOTOR X
- 4977432 SPIRAL MODULE ASSEMBLY - 9 MOTOR X
1 1477020 GEAR - TRAY 6| -1|-1-
2 4977405 GASKET - FOAM TAPE - .38 111|111
3 4977401 BASE - SPIRAL TRAY 1(1(11
4 1477022 BEARING - COUPLER 3| -1-1-
5 4979002 HARNESS - TRAY EXPAN. MOD -5 SELECT 1|-1-1-
4979001 HARNESS - TRAY - EXPAN. MOD - 9 SELECT -11711]1
6 4744555 MOTOR AND PCB ASSEMBLY 5/6|8]|9
7 4977402 HOLDER - PRICE/SELECTION - SPIRAL 111|111
8 4977404 WALL - SPIRAL TRAY 312|338
9 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 96|89
TABLE 65 A. SPIRAL OPTIONS
PART NUMBERS
LEFT HAND RIGHT HAND
Spiral . . . .
Count Retainer Color Retainer Assembly Spiral Assembly Spiral
5 TAN 4407817 4977410 4977411 4977412 4977413
6 DARK GREEN 4407822 4977414 4977415 4977416 4977417
7 MAUVE 4407827 4977418 4977419 4977420 4977421
9 AQUA 4407833 4977422 4977423 4977424 4977425
12 BLACK 1477073 4977426 4977427 4977428 4977429
7970000 131

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TRAY FRAME
ASSEMBLY REF

797p0005

Figure 69. Belt Module Tray Assembly

132 7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 66. BELT MODULE TRAY ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

4977335 BELT MODULE AND TRAY ASSEMBLY - 5 MOTOR

- 4977334 BELT MODULE AND TRAY ASSEMBLY - 4 MOTOR (NOT SHOWN) -
4977349 BELT MODULE AND TRAY ASSEMBLY - 8 MOTOR (NOT SHOWN)
4979006 HARNESS - TRAY - EXPAN. MOD - 8 SELECT (USED IN 5 AND 8

1 MOTOR TRAY ASSEMBLIES) 1
4979003 SQT%ESS TRAY - EXPAN. MOD - 4 SELECT (4 MOTOR TRAY

2 4977312 MOTOR AND PCB ASSEMBLY OPT.

3 4977347 BRACKET/MOTOR AND STUD MOUNTING ASSEMBLY OPT.

4 4977325 SPACER OPT

5 4977316 GEAR - DRIVE - MOTOR OPT

6 4407712 COUPLING - MOTOR OPT

7 3103029 WALDES TRUARC RING OPT

8 4977315 RETAINER - DIVIDER - WALL 1

9 4407616 GEAR - IDLER - BELT MODULE 5

10 4977322 [B)E-IFL'EQ)D SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - SINGLE (SEE FIGURE 70 FOR oPT

11 4977323 [B)E-IFL'EQ)D SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - DUAL (SEE FIGURE 71 FOR OPT.

12 4977310 HOLDER - PRICE AND SELECTION 1

7970000 133

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

/ 3 REF
- 4 REF
6 REF =P o

(2.

11 REF, 3 REF

3 REF
12 REF

497p0087

Figure 70. Belt and Support Assembly - Single

134

7970000

April, 1999



TABLE 67. BELT AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - SINGLE

Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

- 4977322 BELT AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - SINGLE -
1 4977318 BELT AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY WELD - SINGLE 1
2 9900041 WASHER - BRASS - 9/16 X .260 X .040 1
3 3103029 WALDES TRUARC RING 4
4 4407619 SPROCKET - DRIVE 2
5 4407618 GEAR - BELT DRIVE 1
6 4977341 DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
7 4977337 BELT - CONVEYOR - SINGLE 1
8 4407611 ROLLER - BELT - OUTSIDE 2
9 4407612 ROLLER - BELT - INSIDE 4
10 3108221 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 PHS ST. STL -
11 4977343 SHAFT - BELT TENSIONER - DUAL 1
12 4977340 SHAFT BELT - FRONT 1
13 4977339 SUPPORT - BELT END 1

WALL - SPIRAL TRAY (4-BELT TRAY) 3
14 4977404 WALL - SPIRAL TRAY (5-BELT TRAY) 4

WALL - SPIRAL TRAY (8-BELT TRAY) 7

7970000 135

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

497p0088

Figure 71. Belt and Support Assembly - Dual

136 7970000
April, 1999



TABLE 68. BELT AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - DUAL

Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

- 4977323 BELT AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - DUAL -
1 4977319 BELT AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY WELD - DUAL 1
2 9900041 WASHER - BRASS - 9/16 X .260 X .040 1
3 3103029 WALDES TRUARC RING 4
4 4977328 DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY - DUAL 1
5 4407619 SPROCKET - DRIVE 2
6 4407618 GEAR - BELT DRIVE 1
7 4977326 BELT - CONVEYOR - DUAL 1
8 4407611 ROLLER - BELT - OUTSIDE 2
9 4977329 SPACER 2
10 4407607 SPRING - BELT TENSION 1
11 4977343 SHAFT - BELT TENSIONER - DUAL 1
12 4977330 SHAFT BELT - FRONT - DUAL 1
13 4977326 SUPPORT - BELT END - DUAL 1

WALL - SPIRAL TRAY (4-BELT TRAY) 3
14 4977404 WALL - SPIRAL TRAY (5-BELT TRAY) 4

WALL - SPIRAL TRAY (8-BELT TRAY) 7

7970000 137

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 69. REFRIGERATION UNIT COMPONENTS

= o P z
< %) <
o > i) O S >
o
o (e Qwn @) o) aom
< <A <= < <z <o
Y v 8 ¥ O xS | ¢S |¢o
MACHINE CONFIGURATION <O < <> < = I = I L~
z 9 Z A zZ 5 ZE > E > 53
n = " g n g ng 6 < omS
E 9 [y o EZ nZ Ak Z
pa Z <~ z z i o <@
W= | WegQ | Wo wi | IE  |deE
o Q oW o O o= =z 2w
> =90 | =9 = | |TQZ
<= <xs = <2z o2z O @ ]
N~ N~ N~ N~ o) [ee} =
23 | RER | RN | BRI | R |RHz
PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
REFRIGERATION UNIT ASSEMBLY 4974000 | 4974045 | 4974025 | 4974022 | 4984047 | 4984048
COMPRESSOR A744108 | 4744108 | 7974008 | 4844014 | 4984016 | 4984016
COMPRESSOR COMPONENTS AT44106 | 4744106 | 7974009 | 4844015 | 4984015 | 4984015
CONDENSER 4744109 | 4744109 | 4984022 | 4744109 | 4984022 | 4984022
CONDENSER FAN MOTOR AT44112 | 4744112 | 4304092 | 3618157 | 4774122 | 4774122
CONDENSER FAN BLADE 3608149 | 3608149 | 4774027 | 3608149 | 4774027 | 4774027
EXPANSION DEVICE 4774087 | 4774087
EVAPORATOR - CHILLED SNACK 4984023 | 4984023
EVAPORATOR FAN ASSEMBLY 4874002 | 4874002
EXPANSION DEVICE 4844024 | 4844024 4844024 | 4774087 | 4774087
EVAPORATOR - CAN & REFRIGER-
ATED FOOD ATAA044 | 4744044 AT44044 | 4984024 | 4984024
EVAPORATOR FAN ASSEMBLY 4724124 | 4724124 4844001 | 4844001 | 4844001
EXPANSION DEVICE 4744573
EVAPORATOR - FROZEN FOOD 4974040
EVAPORATOR FAN ASSEMBLY 4844000
EEE%'EN AIR TEMPERATURE 4119013 | 4119013 | 4119013 | 4119013 | 4119013 | 4119013
EPR VALVE A774089 | 4774089
TRIAC 4646004 | 4846005 | 4644007 | 4646004 | 4646004 | 4846005
138 7970000

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 70. BAG ASSEMBLY B4970000

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

B4970000 BAG ASSEMBLY-CAN:15 (U.S) -

WD167002 W.D.115V SNK.-CHIL/CAN/COF/M

WD497000 W.D.-10 SEL.CAN MOD.-W/G&M
1477015 ROLL-PRICE DOLLARSKB 12
1477071 PACKAGE ASSY-PRODUCT PUSHER
1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL 10
1575107 TAG-PRICE-G&M-.25-1.55 1
1577047 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-A0-A9 1
1577048 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-BO-B9 1
1577049 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-CO-C9 1
1670001 MAIN SNACK SET-UP GUIDE 1
1670024 SNACK/RC PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
1679059 LIST-HARNESSES 1
2360036 BAG PACKING 2
4747091 FLAVOR STRIPS-10 1
4747097 PROD.ID LBL/FLAVR STRIP INST 1
4770039 BAG-PLASTIC-10"X13 1
4840053 SET UP GUIDE-CAN/COLD FD/FZN 1
4970022 LIST-BAG ASSY B4970000-CONTE

7970000 139

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 71. BAG ASSEMBLY B4970006

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
B4970006 BAG ASSEMBLY-FOOD:15 (U.S)) -
WD167002 W.D.115V SNK.-CHIL/CAN/COF/M
WD497001 W.D.-FOOD MODULE-EXPANDED
1477014 ROLL-PRICE CENTS (KB) 10
1477015 ROLL-PRICE DOLLARSKB 12
1477071 PACKAGE ASSY-PRODUCT PUSHER
1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL 10
1575107 TAG-PRICE-G&M-.25-1.55 1
1577047 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-A0-A9 1
1577048 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-B0-B9 1
1577049 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-CO-C9 1
1577050 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-D0-D9 1
1577051 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-EO-E9 KB 1
1577052 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-FO-F9 KB 1
1670001 MAIN SNACK SET-UP GUIDE 1
1670024 SNACK/RC PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
1679059 LIST-HARNESSES 1
2360036 BAG PACKING 3
4612001 DECAL-"CHILLED FOR FRESHNESS 1
4840053 SET UP GUIDE-CAN/COLD FD/FZN 1
5920012 BAG-PLASTIC-12 X 15 1
140 7970000

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 72. BAG ASSEMBLY B4980001

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
B4980001 BAG ASSEMBLY:CAN-1 (U.K.) -
WD487001 W.D.-SNACK-3 TRAY-230V-EXEC 1
WD497000 W.D.-10 SEL.CAN MOD.-W/G&M 1

1472273 PRICE ROLL-UK-1L/10L,35P/95P 5
1472274 PRICE ROLL-UK-1L/10L,8P/35P 32
1477014 ROLL-PRICE CENTS (KB) 40
1477071 PACKAGE ASSY-PRODUCT PUSHER

1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL 10
1477123 PRICE ROLL-0TO25-UK/GER/FR(K 42
1572205 ROL L-PRICE-UK-36PTO62P+FREE 10
1572206 ROLL-PRICE-UK,63P TO 90P, KB 5
1575083 COIN CHUTE & BRACKET ASSEMBL 1
1575086 INSTR.SHEET-COIN CHUTE & BRK 1
1577061 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-A0-A9-U.K 1
1577062 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-BO-B9-U.K 1
1577063 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-CO-C9-U.K 1
1577064 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-DO-D9-U.K 1
1577065 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-EOC-E9-U.K 1
1577066 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-FO-F9-U.K 1
1670001 MAIN SNACK SET-UP GUIDE 1
1670024 SNACK/RC PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
1672027 INSERT-INSTR-LOWER-EUROCOIN 1
2360036 BAG PACKING 3
4612001 DECAL-"CHILLED FOR FRESHNESS 1
4747091 FLAVOR STRIPS-10 1
4747097 PROD.ID LBL/FLAVR STRIP INST 1
4840053 SET UP GUIDE-CAN/COLD FD/FZN 1
5920012 BAG-PLASTIC-12X 15 1

7970000 141

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 73. BAG ASSEMBLY B4980007

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

B4980007 BAG ASSEMBLY-FOOD-1 (U.K.) -

WD487001 W.D.-SNACK-3 TRAY-230V-EXEC 1

WD497000 W.D.-10 SEL.CAN MOD.-W/G&M 1
1472273 PRICE ROLL-UK-1L/10L,35P/95P 5
1472274 PRICE ROLL-UK-1L/10L,8P/35P 32
1477071 PACKAGE ASSY-PRODUCT PUSHER
1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL 10
1572205 ROL L-PRICE-UK-36PTO62P+FREE 10
1572206 ROLL-PRICE-UK,63P TO 90P, KB 5
1575083 COIN CHUTE & BRACKET ASSEMBL 1
1575086 INSTR.SHEET-COIN CHUTE & BRK 1
1577061 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-A0-A9-U.K 1
1577062 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-BO-B9-U.K 1
1577063 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-C0-C9-U.K 1
1577064 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-DO-D9-U.K 1
1577065 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-EOC-E9-U.K 1
1577066 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-FO-F9-U.K 1
1670001 MAIN SNACK SET-UP GUIDE 1
1670024 SNACK/RC PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
2360036 BAG PACKING 3
4612001 DECAL-"CHILLED FOR FRESHNESS 1
4840053 SET UP GUIDE-CAN/COLD FD/FZN 1
4980025 LIST-BAG ASSY B4980007-CONTE 1
5920012 BAG-PLASTIC-12 X 15 1

142 7970000

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 74. BAG ASSEMBLY B7980001

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
B7980001 BAG ASSY-CAN: 5-6-7-8 (MEXICO, FRANCE, GERMANY, SWEDEN) -
WD167002 W.D.115V SNK.-CHIL/CAN/COF/M 1
WD487001 W.D.-SNACK-3 TRAY-230V-EXEC 1
WD497000 W.D.-10 SEL.CAN MOD.-W/G&M 1
1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL 10
1477123 PRICE ROLL-0TO25-UK/GER/FR(K 42
1577054 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-A0-A9-GER 1
1577055 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-BO-B9-GER 1
1577056 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-C0-C9-GER 1
1577057 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-DO-D9-GER 1
1577058 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-EO-E9-GER 1
1577059 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-FO-F9-GER 1
1670001 MAIN SNACK SET-UP GUIDE 1
1670024 SNACK/RC PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
1679059 LIST-HARNESSES 1
2360036 BAG PACKING 3
4747091 FLAVOR STRIPS-10 1
4747097 PROD.ID LBL/FLAVR STRIP INST 1
4840053 SET UP GUIDE-CAN/COLD FD/FZN 1
5920012 BAG-PLASTIC-12 X 15 1
7970000 143

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 75. BAG ASSEMBLY B4980004

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

B4980004 BAG ASSEMBLY-FOOD-6-7 (FRANCE, GERMANY) -

WD487001 W.D.-SNACK-3 TRAY-230V-EXEC

WD497000 W.D.-10 SEL.CAN MOD.-W/G&M
1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL 10
1477123 PRICE ROLL-0TO25-UK/GER/FR(K 42
1577054 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-A0-A9-GER 1
1577055 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-BO-B9-GER 1
1577056 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-C0-C9-GER 1
1577057 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-DO-D9-GER 1
1577058 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-EO-E9-GER 1
1577059 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-FO-F9-GER 1
1670001 MAIN SNACK SET-UP GUIDE 1
1670024 SNACK/RC PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
2360036 BAG PACKING 3
4840053 SET UP GUIDE-CAN/COLD FD/FZN 1
5920012 BAG-PLASTIC-12X 15 1

144 7970000

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 76. BAG ASSEMBLY B7970005

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
B7970005 BAG ASSY-CAN: 14-17 (ARGENTINA, TAIWAN) 1
WD167002 W.D.115V SNK.-CHIL/CAN/COF/M 1
WD487001 W.D.-SNACK-3 TRAY-230V-EXEC 1
WD497000 W.D.-10 SEL.CAN MOD.-W/G&M 1
1477015 ROLL-PRICE DOLLARSKB 30
1477071 PACKAGE ASSY-PRODUCT PUSHER
1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL 10
1575107 TAG-PRICE-G&M-.25-1.55 1
1577047 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-A0-A9 1
1577048 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-BO-B9 1
1577049 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-C0-C9 1
1670034 LABEL-SUREVEND LOGO-3.75"WID 1
1679059 LIST-HARNESSES 1
2360036 BAG PACKING 1
4747091 FLAVOR STRIPS-10 1
4747097 PROD.ID LBL/FLAVR STRIP INST 3
4870040 DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE 1
5920012 BAG-PLASTIC-12 X 15 1
7970000 145

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 77. BAG ASSEMBLY B4980005

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

B4980005 BAG ASSEMBLY-FOOD-14 (ARGENTINA) -

WD487001 W.D.-SNACK-3 TRAY-230V-EXEC

WD497000 W.D.-10 SEL.CAN MOD.-W/G&M
1477015 ROLL-PRICE DOLLARSKB 24
1477071 PACKAGE ASSY-PRODUCT PUSHER
1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL 10
1577047 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-A0-A9 1
1577048 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-BO-B9 1
1577049 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-CO-C9 1
1670001 MAIN SNACK SET-UP GUIDE 1
1670024 SNACK/RC PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
2360036 BAG PACKING 3
4840053 SET UP GUIDE-CAN/COLD FD/FZN 1
4980023 LIST-BAG ASSY B4980005-CONTE 1
5920012 BAG-PLASTIC-12 X 15 1

146 7970000

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 78. BAG ASSEMBLY B7970003

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
B7970003 BAG ASSY-CAN: 3-4-5 (LATIN AMERICA, BRAZIL, MEXICO) -
WD167002 W.D.115V SNK.-CHIL/CAN/COF/M 1
WD487001 W.D.-SNACK-3 TRAY-230V-EXEC 1
WD497000 W.D.-10 SEL.CAN MOD.-W/G&M 1
1477071 PACKAGE ASSY-PRODUCT PUSHER
1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL 10
1477123 PRICE ROLL-0TO25-UK/GER/FR(K 42
1577061 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-A0-A9-U.K 1
1577062 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-BO-B9-U.K 1
1577063 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-CO-C9-U.K 1
1577064 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-DO-D9-U.K 1
1577065 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-EO-E9-U.K 1
1577066 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-FO-F9-U.K 1
1670001 MAIN SNACK SET-UP GUIDE 1
1670024 SNACK/RC PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
1670034 LABEL-SUREVEND LOGO-3.75"WID 1
1679059 LIST-HARNESSES 1
2360036 BAG PACKING 3
4747091 FLAVOR STRIPS-10 1
4747097 PROD.ID LBL/FLAVR STRIP INST 1
4840053 SET UP GUIDE-CAN/COLD FD/FZN 1
5920012 BAG-PLASTIC-12X 15 1
7970000 147

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 79. BAG ASSEMBLY B4970007

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
B4970007 BAG ASSEMBLY-FOOD-5 (MEXICO) -
WD167002 W.D.115V SNK.-CHIL/CAN/COF/M 1
WD487001 W.D.-SNACK-3 TRAY-230V-EXEC 1
WD497000 W.D.-10 SEL.CAN MOD.-W/G&M 1
1477014 ROLL-PRICE CENTS (KB) 10
1477071 PACKAGE ASSY-PRODUCT PUSHER
1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL 10
1477123 PRICE ROLL-0TO25-UK/GER/FR(K 40
1577054 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-A0-A9-GER 1
1577055 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-B0-B9-GER 1
1577056 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-CO-C9-GER 1
1577057 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-D0-D9-GER 1
1577058 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-EO-E9-GER 1
1577059 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-FO-F9-GER 1
1670001 MAIN SNACK SET-UP GUIDE 1
1670024 SNACK/RC PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
1679059 LIST-HARNESSES 1
2360036 BAG PACKING 3
4612001 DECAL-"CHILLED FOR FRESHNESS 1
4840053 SET UP GUIDE-CAN/COLD FD/FZN 1
5920012 BAG-PLASTIC-12 X 15 1
148 7970000

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 80. BAG ASSEMBLY B4980006

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

B4980006 BAG ASSEMBLY-FOOD-4 (BRAZIL) -

WD487001 W.D.-SNACK-3 TRAY-230V-EXEC

WD497000 W.D.-10 SEL.CAN MOD.-W/G&M
1477071 PACKAGE ASSY-PRODUCT PUSHER
1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL 10
1477123 PRICE ROLL-0TO25-UK/GER/FR(K 40
1577061 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-A0-A9-U.K 1
1577062 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-B0-B9-U.K 1
1577063 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-C0-C9-U.K 1
1670001 MAIN SNACK SET-UP GUIDE 1
1670024 SNACK/RC PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
2360036 BAG PACKING 3
4840053 SET UP GUIDE-CAN/COLD FD/FZN 1
4980024 LIST-BAG ASSY B4980006-CONTE 1
5920012 BAG-PLASTIC-12 X 15 1

7970000 149

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 81. BAG ASSEMBLY B7970004

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
B7970004 BAG ASSY-CAN: 11-12-31 (AUSTRALIA, NEW ZEALAND, CHINA) -
WD487001 W.D.-SNACK-3 TRAY-230V-EXEC
WD497000 W.D.-10 SEL.CAN MOD.-W/G&M

1477071 PACKAGE ASSY-PRODUCT PUSHER

1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL 10
1477123 PRICE ROLL-0TO25-UK/GER/FR(K 42
1577047 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-A0-A9 1
1577048 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-BO-B9 1
1577049 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-C0-C9 1
1670001 MAIN SNACK SET-UP GUIDE 1
1670024 SNACK/RC PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
2360036 BAG PACKING 3
4612001 DECAL-"CHILLED FOR FRESHNESS 1
4747091 FLAVOR STRIPS-10 1
4747097 PROD.ID LBL/FLAVR STRIP INST 1
4840053 SET UP GUIDE-CAN/COLD FD/FZN 1
4977228 SPACER-PROD.LABEL-AUSTRALIA 3
5920012 BAG-PLASTIC-12 X 15 1

150 7970000

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 82. BAG ASSEMBLY B4640011

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
B4640011 BAG ASSEMBLY: 27 (SOUTH AFRICA) -
WD167003 W.D.230V SNK.-CHIL/CAN/COF/M
1470041 PLASTIC BAG
1472274 PRICE ROLL-UK-1L/10L,8P/35P 32
1477071 PACKAGE ASSY-PRODUCT PUSHER 1
1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL 10
1477123 PRICE ROLL-0TO25-UK/GER/FR(K 32
1572205 ROL L-PRICE-UK-36PTO62P+FREE 32
1572206 ROLL-PRICE-UK,63P TO 90P, KB 32
1575083 COIN CHUTE & BRACKET ASSEMBL 1
1575086 INSTR.SHEET-COIN CHUTE & BRK 1
1577061 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-A0-A9-U.K 1
1577062 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-BO-B9-U.K 1
1577063 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-C0-C9-U.K 1
1577064 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-DO-D9-U.K 1
1577065 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-EOC-E9-U.K 1
1577066 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-FO-F9-U.K 1
1670001 MAIN SNACK SET-UP GUIDE 1
1670024 SNACK/RC PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
1670034 LABEL-SUREVEND LOGO-3.75"WID 1
1679057 LIST-HARNESSES 1
2360036 BAG PACKING 1
4612001 DECAL-"CHILLED FOR FRESHNESS 1
7970000 151

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 83. BAG ASSEMBLY B4840001

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
B4840001 BAG ASSEMBLY-FOOD-11-12 (AUSTRALIA, NEW ZEALAND) -
WD167003 W.D.230V SNK.-CHIL/CAN/COF/M
WD484012 W.D.-COLD/FROZEN MODULE

1477015 ROLL-PRICE DOLLARSKB 12
1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL 10
1575107 TAG-PRICE-G&M-.25-1.55 1
1577047 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-A0-A9 1
1577048 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-BO-B9 1
1577049 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-C0-C9 1
1577050 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-D0O-D9 1
1577051 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-EQ-E9 KB 1
1577052 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-FO-F9 KB 1
1670001 MAIN SNACK SET-UP GUIDE 1
1670024 SNACK/RC PROGRAMMING GUIDE 1
1679057 LIST-HARNESSES 1
2360036 BAG PACKING 3
3158008 ELBOW W/TAPE ASSEMBLY 1
4840042 LIST-BAG ASSY B4840001-CONTE 1
4840053 SET UP GUIDE-CAN/COLD FD/FZN 1
5920012 BAG-PLASTIC-12 X 15 1
152 7970000

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

= ININ 8 NS, .
2f = aH 3 6 SASSINUVH AVYL
1o =2 QMO [ c ] 4 AGNYO/MOYNS
aNm vy — A
1L 9 9 9 9 9
< e e 0,340 z z z 4 z
m
o R rw 1 12 MM mmn_” ' ' ' ' bk
c 5 gl Lg v v v
zZ 9 L® ]
mw mog 4 € ¥109 [y ﬁ ] ﬁ S ﬁ g
EIRE 15 N33 el Hel— —Heb—
& L9 ol €100 = [ =]
L 3> g0d |9
13A z z vy 27102
[= ), NI , , AvOL |2 [ 1100 — — — =
r e o= [€ 2 %G 9]k b . . . 4 v
(| 2| 0700 z - z 2 2
i o 1 0 Wﬁ mmu L l L ! !
@ 9 L L L L] L]
7 qzr REEINF £|2 2 v e m[ M m M m m
zour | a3 | Y Maze | Y a=a|p W3 | Noudo 6-—1 0 0 0 B 0
4 4 z J oL : 9 9 9 9 9
RETN 13A J3A 0ZLr - GLir 9] 9] 9] 9]
— b z 0.
. . e N € vzl L9¢g 8 9 ;
tm ¢l W18 o v €59 L2}
O%g | o 8
— €g0d ¥3IMOd || mw%___
€L R M NIOD AOZL CI
E— UMd AVZ | ]
woue (SF[and | ¢ 13Nvd veer |¢ “lgor 9
W ngs | 9 HIMOd 9 0a
5 ) avolr  veer £ §
Hoaw | g | | ¢ 9 € 23 e
N0 | c|3 z ey
NI0O | , | 289 | ¢ “ 3m- -z ! A
SINd
Mt sa | v NIOO 8an avoLr — ‘o4 | = — —
S , ovr ooer - 1 2¢ [ ] 3 5 z z z
ED eor — NaSLE EOWT 0w LUl |
¥ S 9 z 160 zvr ) 1428 add) ¢ € €
NYO NYg ser L el A o A 6 6 6
a8 MG bor 20| 0700] ¢ o o o o o
14 RLARVEE!
2 [~ IAm % or | |2 20 = ] wmﬁmx._m ME_, w1090, l L L L L
RapyFrpiid PRASELE S g [ LtHM| g ovr 80d a3y oL | 21991, 9 9 9 9 9
LHM L n1g Y3TTO¥LNOD — £ 705
6l ol NSO 14 6er 9l gl 6 + 700 S S S S S S
vl €| 1pr oer _ H - 8 v v v y v y
28 wr g | ON3S |, ) r ! r L
REIN I } L N3S
¢ a3y — L ov ¢ 4 4 .. EY A
. ) VoL 9 ak € £ 8LIr LT ozir
Ten) omm@ esr T avdAa oar v — o o
ION T3A L oor og SAVEL
l 0oLr 8yl JOING3IS [ [ u v 4
a3d]; | 1er z iy LLLOB'OLLMSLLI09r ATNO 3SN
[zon T3A ‘MS AVIdSIa AveA 160 00 SIINAOW NVO B JOOA
ZN0D Mood b ovr —.d3nwoLsnd L
s .m;ﬂo% oww_p_ — —1 '° Q3LON SSTINN
NIV a3y NIZOM MOV1E SI HOT00 FHIM «

Figure 72. Wiring Diagram (Part 1)
153

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

9
80d JOV4HALNI N3S 3 Nd
NO d3Lv001 ino3 N8l o 3szire
65r"9'8Gr' LG 03 AMO o 3,
. #7100 T13A b
M NG €100 NJO o
o) el a3y
Z NVL Ndg L
Qo0 oo M4 -
~ 1HM 888
RS
m NES gD w M NES
o N8 nma_ . o N8
g 1A , A T3A
8ar , o N¥O o . N¥O
PNCEE SPRRNCEC R PRNCE
g Nusg Ndg o NuE
S 0o 8 Mg
88 veur
- -
4 N -
AYO 1
6ar
¢ und LALR
! Ndg o
a3y
€100 N¥O seir
8
#7100 13A g 45210
04 und
1n04  NvL
S3T1NAON N3ST 1am -2 .

a3TIHO ® NVO

N O S ON

~ N < © o~

MOVNS @3TT1IHO B 3TNAON NVO LINN NOILYHIOIH43Y

TNV T T
d3IMod a3y a3y a3y a3y o I
E8M g1 aan TR Ty ve HOLIMS
mma J7Zir *eair ] ALdN dAL
30V4HILNI : gaw b Nvd P2 € gerr
oGP e sur 9Lr e e ¢ dvA3 _\ m N,,
w ng M g0d ”w EXY
Lran Ll ovieL L | 4NOD ,
o A eerr &b
z zz L
er | S8
9 Lol :
80d — LHM oo <7 Ngs v
| SYOLOW YITIONINOD JINTL ~ aNoDd
. ININ®
NN OL
ALAWNT € e by 0
€ 2 b 0. Ms \ =l i o sl
D T T ek o NVLONVL NVL NVL
B B NVl 2 L0 ' 1
l b p b ‘ sr 9 9 9 9
v v v v w A4g w M ] ] S ]
i S S S S v v ¥ v
NvL 9 9 9 9l 9 INd 9 12 ¥nd . ¥nd o ¥nd . dnd o ¥Nd
Mg z 18 o e o e N” S AHO s llg L1HM o L1HM o 1HM . L1HM . L1HM
a3y MICECIDONCECIDERCEETNG , EN , T3A ! i e f
Ny jd & & ! | e NYO e 4 NYO €x Cx 3
ng 2 b 0 S o M a3y
RETN | [ Nwg T N
JLES 10313S 8 STAAIT AR e AT LT bt 10373S 0L ST13ATT .83

Figure 73. Wiring Diagram (Part 2)

M N S 0 © v«

7970000
April, 1999

154



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

6611 86Lr
37NAOW 334400 VIS e M oo e a3som HOLOW HOLOW
NE— ALAVS 88Lr V04 g 2] do¥adno “HOIW
E — 1 PLr
g SANTVA dIHM 334400 wamawg AU
OWNIHL 13N Q0HO  €LMF 1Ll
g e av8Lr gium V8T b A NAF 0HD
LHOM [} adesir T e 8LLP
Lzl |T|® - = HVONs
¥ooa | ! [Nug z 1
009 12 v8LP 21T
NYd [ ma 134 z L] gnr
X3 - n1e 2 T3A Z 1] @z
o2l " \ug z TEA ER NoiLisod | S| |25 <|0
13A 13A 13A d¥amaya (€ b ¢ Smzm 2
0Ll NYiE z6Lr
NEO <|w [z
— o0 |w
1@% mE | - %wwmww quimﬁv
INIVA - INTYA €S ¥ 2 Zv1 N0 2 ¢l]o2\121512|2 e e o
HIfVM J<k e s vz | l3ls|x|m MO0 2IRIZIRIZIR (9223 2RIZI31912/9 ol@
r r 9611 89d S| TP v 7 2|52 AM@3zaays |3 |o|3 Pzl R 3|3
w 2@lo  ¥3TI0MINOD z = Lir Z]=
=L |c22 €gr L 2GS czoLs I 92 S ¢€tv]lzros S v 9L 82/ zZ
HOLIMS z z € B
TIvd ILSYM ! wﬂm m z L oLr Lir 99r S TIONMINGD zur 69r
ng || |zor
AT IINAOW 334400
m a3y w
e
o0 8 e g sor
2 g g0d
SSANYVH NOILYHIONIATY | | 3OVAYILNI
8zLr Ndg

Figure 74. Wiring Diagram (Part 3)
155

7970000
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 74. WIRE HARNESSES

CONNECTOR DESCRIPTION NSQ%LR
J23A HARNESS JAPAN 1579048
J23B HARNESS JAPAN 1579048

J27 HARNESS EXEC 1679050
J30 CABLE RIBBON 1579008
J33 HARNESS DISPLAY TO CNTRL 1599200
J34 HARNESS SUREVEND 1679012
J35 HARNESS POWER 4859002
167
J36 HARNESS IR DATA / DEX 5689);(;3564/
J37 24VAC 9989750
J38 24vDC 9989750
J39 HARNESS MDB 9989706
J40 HARNESS DUMB MECH 1671011
A1 SERIAL VAL 1679053
Ja2 HARNESS - MARS PULSE 1679052
J45 HARNESSDISPLY TO CNTRL 1599200
J46 CUSTOMER KEY PAD 7215019
Ja7 FREE VEND KEY SWITCH 9989639
Ja8 JUMPER DOOR SWITCH 1579009
J49 SERVICE KEYPAD 1575046
J50 HARNESS IR DATA 1689094
J55 CABLE RIBBON 1579008
J57 JUMPER - CAN/ G&M 4974023
J58 JUMPER - CAN/ G&M 4974023
J59 HARNESS CHANNEL 6 TRAY 1599009
J60 HARNESS CHANNEL 6 TRAY 1599009
J61 HARNESS PCB & COIN 9989750
J63 NOT USED ----
J65 HARNESS POWER 4859002
J66 HARNESS BREWER 4859003
J67 HARNESS POWER 4859002
J69 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
Jr0 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
Jrl HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
Jr2 JUMPER MOD TO BREWER 4859005
J76 HARNESS PWR TO COFFEE 4751082
Jsl HARNESS 24V PCB 9989750
J82 JUMPER POWER TO EX. FAN 1579021
156 7970000

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 74. WIRE HARNESSES (CONTINUED)

CONNECTOR DESCRIPTION NLIT,I\A\/IFSI—ER
J83 JUMPER, POWER TO DOOR LT 1579022
Jg7 HARNESS 120 COIN ADAPTER 1679002
JoO JUMPER INTERLOCK 1579010
Jo1 JUMPER INTERLOCK 1579010

J93A HARNESS - PCB & COIN 9989750
Jo4 HARNESS POWER PANEL 1709001
Jo7 JUMPER GFI & FILTER 1579051
J100 JUMPER DOOR SWITCH Régz??SO]?O/BZ
J102 HARNESS - SERIAL VAL 1679053
J105 HARNESS - MARS PULSE 1679052
J107 HARNESS BREWER 4731096
J108 HARNESS BREWER 4731096
J109 HARNESS CUP MECH 4733039
J110 HARNESS CUP MECH 4733039
Ji HARNESS CUP MECH 4733039
J112 HARNESS CUP MECH 4733039
J113 HARNESS CUP MECH 4733039
J1i4 HARNESS CUP MECH 4733039
J121 JUMPER GUM & MINT 1579024
J124 JUMPER - CAN/ G&M 4974023
J125 HARNESS CAN EJECTOR 5 CAN 4977050
J125 HARNESS CAN EJECTOR 4 CAN 4849028

J125E JUMPER - CAN/ G&M 4974023

J125F JUMPER - CAN/ G&M 4974023

J125H JUMPER - CAN/ G&M 4974023
J126 JUMPER TEMP, CAN 4979005
Ji27 JUMPER PWR TO COMP 4849002
J128 JUMPER 120V C A]\- 2722250/25
J133 HARNESSLIGHT & FILTER 1679006
J135 HARNESS SIDE PANEL 4849015
J151 HARNESS - EXEC LONG 1679050
J153 HARNESS EVAP FAN 4982002
J170 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
Ji71 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
J173 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
J174 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000

7970000 157

April, 1999




Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 74. WIRE HARNESSES (CONTINUED)

CONNECTOR DESCRIPTION NSQ%LR
J175 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
J176 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
Ji77 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
J178 HARNESS COFFEE 4859005
Jis1 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
J182 INDICATOR 4852084
J183 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000

J184A HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
J184B HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
J186 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
Ji87 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
J188 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
J189 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
J190 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
J192 HARNESS BREWER 4859003
J195 HARNESS PWR TO COFFEE 4859005
J196 HARNESS COFFEE MOD 4859005
J199 HARNESS COFFEE 4859000
J200 HARNESS MUG SWITCH 4751184
J201A JUMPER BOOST TRANSFORMER 1579052
J201B JUMPER BOOST TRANSFORMER 1579052
J228A JUMPER JAPAN 1579048
J228B JUMPER JAPAN 1579048
J231 HARNESS SUREVEND EMIT TO DET 1679013
J232 HARNESS SUREVEND EMIT TO DET 1679013
158 7970000

April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Symbols 1475099 ..o 87
AL11091 65 1475107 ..o 95
Numerics 1475119 oo 155
L 67 1477014 ..o, 97,101, 105, 113
1127808 ..o 53, 87 1477015 ..o 113
11722190 ..o 45 1477017 oo 97,101, 105
1172191 ..o 45 1477020 ..o 99
1211012 .o 67 477022 ... 99
1211040 oo 63 477023 ..o 107
1217159 ..o 117,135 1477024 ... 107
1217160 ..o 117 1477026 ..o 107
1302289 ......ooieieeeee e 45 LATTO27 ..o 107
1302290 .....cooiiiiiii s 45 1477029 ..o 107
1302291 ......ooiiiie 45 1477030 ..o 107
1302324 ... 45 LATT032 ..o 107
1302326 ....covieiieii s 45 477033 ..o 107
1401110 ..o 85 1477035 ..o 107
1412046 ..o 127 1477038 ... 107
1451097 ..o 127,135 1477039 ... 107
1451124 ..o 155 TA7T04L ... 107
1452139 ..o 135 LATTOA2 ... 107
1452312 ..o 127 1477044 ... 107
LA57027 ..o 117 1477045 ..o 107
1457061 ... 107 LATTOAT ..o 107
1457062 ..o 107 1477048 ... 107
1457063 ......ooiieieee e 107 1477030 ..o 107
1457064 ..o 107 LATT0SL ..o 107
1457065 ....coovieiiece 107 477053 ... 107
1457099 .....ooiiii 117 1477054 ..o 107
LAGTLI27 ..o 105 LATT0S6 ..o 107
1467128 ..o 105 TATTOST ..o 107
1467129 ..o 105 4770359 ... 107
1467130 ..o 105 1477060 ..ooveeeieeeeeeeeeee e 107
1467131 ... 105 LTA7T062 ..o 107
1467136 ....cooveeiieeee 105 477063 ..o 107
1467137 ..o 105, 107 LATTOT3 e 107
1471098 ..o 67 1477097 ..., 97,101, 105
LAT1237 ..o 67 1477008 ..o 107
LAT2048 ... 37 1477099 ... 107
1472222 ... 7 1477100 ..o 107
LAT72223 ... 85 1477101 ..o 107
LAT2251 ... 89 477102 ..o 107
LAT2454 ... 113 1477103 ..o 107
1475026 ....oovieiieiie 87 1477104 ..o 107
LA75053 ... 95 477105 ..o 107
LATS072 ..o 87 1477106 ..o 107
1475089 ..o 89 TA77107 ..o 107

7970000 159
April, 1999



Expanded Refreshment Center Parts Manual

1477113 ..o 99, 103, 107
LATT11A ..o 107
1477134 ..o 97, 101, 105
LATTIAL ..o 101
1477148 ... 97,101, 105
LATTI49 ..o 107
LA77150 ..o 107
LATTIS2 ..o 107
LATTIS3 ..o 107
LATTIS5 ..o 107
LATTIS6 ..o 107
LATTIST oo 97, 101, 105
LATTLTS oo 97,101, 105
LATTLTE ..o 107
LATTLTO oo 107
1479052 ... 55
1479093 ... 57
1479064 ..o 57
L1A79075 ..o 57
1479076 ... 57
LATO0TT .o 57
1479078 ... 57
1479079 ..o 57
1479080 ....coveieeieeiieeeeee e 57
1479081 ... 55
1479082 ... 55
1479083 ... 55
1479084 ..o 55
1479089 ..o 57
1479002 ... 57
1479095 ......oiiiie s 57
1479097 ... 57
1479098 ......ooieieeeeee e 57
1479099 ....ooiiiii s 57
1479101 ... 55
1479103 ... 55
1479104 ... 55
1479105 ..o 55
1479106 ..o 57
LAT91L7 oo 57
1479119 ..o 55
1479120 ..o 57,127
1479125 ..o 55
1479136 ... 57
1479139 ... 57
1489005 ....cooiiiiiiii s 59
1489008 .......ooceiiiiiie s 57

1571035 ..o 69
1571040 ..o 69
1571079 oo 87
1571112 oo 63
1571115 o 67
AS71A27 oo 67
1572013 ..o 85
1572014 ..o 87
1572015 ..o 87
1572020 ..o 37
1572186 ..o 47
157218